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! Northern Environmentar 
Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists 

Mr. Kris Maybeny 
Sawyer County Clerk 
P.O. Box 935 
Hayward, Wisconsin 54843 

December 30,2002 
(SAW04-2300-0458) 

330 South 4th Avenue 

Park Falls, WI 54552 

115-762-1544 

800-498-3913 

Fax 115-762-1844 

RE: Building Demolition, Tank Removal, and Additional Site Investigation Activities, Former Ackley 
Amoco, 12264 Highway 70, Couderay, Wisconsin (WDNR ID #03-58-000380) (FID #858120450) 

Dear Mr. Maybeny: 

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental) has completed building 
demolition, tank removal, and additional site investigation (SI) activities at the Former Ackley Amoco, 12264 
Highway 70, Couderay, Wisconsin (Site) (Figure 1). This work was completed under a Brownfield Site 
Assessment Grant (SAG) awarded to Sawyer County by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR). 

On June 20, 2002, four underground storage tanks (USTs) (two 1,500 gallon unleaded gasoline, one 1,000-
gallon diesel, and one 1,000-gallon fuel oil) were removed from the Site (Figure 2). All UST site assessment 
activities conformed with Chapter ILHR 10, Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) and the WDNR site 
assessment guidelines. During tank removal, one soil sample was collected beneath each end of each tank, 
and also beneath each dispenser. Each soil sample was described in the field by Northern Environmental 
personnel and was subjected to field screening using a TEI Model 580B Organic Vapor Monitor 
photoionization detector (PID) equipped with a 10.6 eV lamp calibrated daily for direct response to 
isobutylene. PID headspace analysis consisted of collecting a representative soil sample, transferring the 
sample to a resealable plastic bag, and storing the sample in a relatively warm location for at least 15 minutes. 
The resealable bag was then punctured with the PID probe. The highest stable PID reading occurring within 
10 to 20 seconds was recorded in instrument units as isobutylene (iui). The results of samples field screened 
during tank removal activities are summarized in Table 1. No soil samples were sent to be laboratory analyzed 
due to the SI, which was in progress at the Site. Tank closure checklists and inventory forms are included in 
Appendix A. 

The former Ackley Amoco building demolition was completed during June of 2002. Building demolition 
activities were completed by Thompson's Sand and Gravel of Hayward, Wisconsin who was contracted by 
Advanced Tank Service, Inc. (ATS) ofEau Claire, Wisconsin. All building demolition material was disposed 
of properly at the Thompson's Sand and Gravel landfill. 

Two additional monitoring wells (MW2100 and MW2200) were constructed on September 10, 2002 to 
determine the extent of petroleum impact to the ground water (Figure 2). These wells were installed and 
developed in accordance with NR 141 WAC ground water monitoring well requirements. The monitoring 
wells were constructed under the direction ofNorthern Environmental personnel. The position of the filter 
pack, filter pack seal, annular space seal, and surface seal were measured with a ballasted measuring tape. The 
monitoring wells were constructed of two-inch diameter, threaded, flush-joint polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing. 



Monitoring well screens consisted of a 10-foot long section of two-inch diameter, 0.010-inch mill slot, 
threaded, flush joint PVC. The monitoring well screens were positioned so that approximately five feet of 
screen was above the apparent seasonal high water table allowing the presence of floating product to be 
identified. The well bottoms consisted of pointed, threaded, flush-joint PVC cap. No glues, solvents, 
lubricants, or similar substances were used in well construction. 

Monitoring wells MW21 00 and MW2200 terminate approximately six inches below ground surface and are 
protected with a 12-inch diameter aluminum flush mount protective casing that is set in concrete. The wells 
are capped with a two-inch expandable locking cap. WDNR well construction forms are included in Appendix 
B. 

The monitoring wells were developed using a submersible pump to remove the effects of drilling and well 
installation procedures. Well development helps to ensure that water entering the well is representative of 
ambient ground water. During well development, observation of pH, specific conductivity, temperature, 
turbidity, and free product occurrence were recorded. When 10 well volumes had been removed, or the well 
produced sediment-free water, the well was considered developed. WDNR well development forms are 
included as Appendix C. Well development summary sheets are included as Appendix D. Water level data 
sheets are included as Appendix E. A ground water monitoring well infonnation form is included as Appendix 
F. 

Ground-water samples were collected from MW2100 and MW2200 on October 14,2002 with a disposable 
bailer and emptied into 40-milliliter vials sealed with a Teflon lined cap and preserved with hydrochloric acid 

. (HCL). The ground-water samples were chilled to four degrees Celsius and were transported under chain-of­
. custody protocol to a WDNR certified laboratory (En Chern, Green Bay, Wisconsin). The samples were 
analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) (EPA Method SW846 8260B) and lead. Copies of ground-
water laboratory analytical reports and chain-=of-custody forms are presented in Appendix G. 

Laboratory analytical results of ground-water samples collected from MW2200 indicated concentrations of 
petroleum compounds above WDNR Enforcement Standards (ES) and WDNR Preventative Action Limits 
(PAL). Laboratory analytical results of ground-water samples collected from MW21 00 did not indicate 
significant petroleum compound concentrations. Ground-water analytical results are summarized in Table 2. 



We trust this information meets your needs. Please feel free to contact Northern Environmental (800) 498-
3913 if there are any questions. 

S:MM/dak 

Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

Northern Environmental.· 
Technologies, Incorporated 

sLAA~ 
Shan M. Moquin 
Environmental Scientist 

Barbara J. Flietner, PG 

~anager 

Ti~.~c~ky 
District Director 

Cc: Sawyer County Land and Conservation Department 

«:! 2002 Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated 
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Page 1 or 1 

T b a le 1 T kR an emova IS IIFI IdS 0 e creenin!l Results F ormer A kl c ev Amoco Couderay, Wisconsin 
Sample Depth Sample Sample Date PID Headspace Analysis 

Label (feet) Location Description Collected Time Time PID 

Collected Analyzed Response 

(lui) 

51 9.5 North End • UST 1 Sand 06/20/02 0855 0910 540 

52 9.5 South End • UST 1 Sand 06/20/02 0856 0911 95 

53 9.5 North End • UST 2 Sand 06/20/02 0903 0918 329 

54 9.5 South End • UST 2 Sand 06/20/02 0904 0919 84 

55 9.0 East End • UST 3 Sand 06/20/02 . '0938. 0953 133 

56 9.0 West End· UST 3 Sand 06/20/02 0940 0955 313 

57 9.0 East End • UST 4 Sand 06/20/02 1017 1032 136 

58 9.0 West End· UST 4 Sand 06/20/02 1018 1033 212 

59 1.5 East Dispenser Silt 06/20/02 1022 1037 484 

510 1.5 Middle Dispenser Silt 06/20/02 1024 1039 464 

511 1.5 West Dispenser Silt 06/20/02 1025 1040 569 

NOTE: 

PID • PhotoionlzaUon Detector 

iui • instrument units as lsobulyfene 

s:\proJ\saw\04.0458~ablesl' 



Table 2, Ground-Water Analytical ResuHs, Former Ackley Amoco, Couderay, Wisconsin 

Relevant and Significant Analytical Results (pgll) 
VOCs 

-.. .., ::e .. .. • • .. c • 'ii • • c .. • c • c 
E c .. ~ • .. 

E .. ~ 
c N ::1 c .. 

I= N 
WeiiiD .. .., • N 

~ 
c t • c 

Ul .. c c .. >. • ii .. 
~ .. • .. ..a a. • ..a 

~ 
..a 

~ 
_, 

~ ..a ~ >. a. >. :1: ~ ~ ..a a. e c • ::1 >. e a. a. 
0 Ill ~ 0 .c a. .. ~ a ~ .!! iii a. 0 z u 0 .. .. c .!! ~ c .. 

WAC Preventive Action Limit (PAL) (pg/1) 1.5 0.5 NE NE NE 140 NE NE 6 NE 

WAC Enforcement Standard (ES) (Jlg/1) 15 5 NE NE NE 700 NE NE 40 NE 

MW100 06123101 Ves 10.9 4900 260 <15 21 1900 67 26" 560 300 

MW200 06123101 Yes 1.8• <0.10 0.96" <0.30 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.70 <0.30 

PZ300 06123/01 Yes 1.6• 0.45 2.4 <0.30 <0.10 0.95 0.94 0.69" <0.70 <0.30 

MW400 06123101 Yes 8.4 76 340 17" 60 2400 110 31" 440 400 

MW500 06123101 Yes 1.4• 1200 120" 1100 <20 900 <20 <40 210" 100" 

MW600 06123/01 Yes <1.4 <0.10 <0.40 <0.30 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.70 <0.30 

PZ700 06123101 Yes <1.4 <0.10 <0.40 <0.30 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.70 <0.30 

WS1700 10/01/01 Yes - eo <0.40 <0.30 <0.10 13 1.1 <0.20 1.6• 1.6 

WS1600 10/01/01 Yes - <0.10 <0.40 <0.30 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <020 <0.70 <0.30 

WS1900 10/01/01 Yes - 0.11" <0.40 <0.30 <0.10 <0.10 0.42 <020 <0.70 <0.30 

WS2000 10/01/01 Yes - <5.0 240 <15 <5.0 560 47 <10 190 200 

MW2100 10/14/02 Yes 3.8 <0.25 <0.65 <0.62 <0.60 <0.53 <0.66 <0.56 <0.63 <0.95 

MW2200 10/14/02 Yes 0.09 "J" 120 <0.65 <0.62 <0.60 59 6.2 <0.56 9.6 10 
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200 96 

1000 460 

19000 2790 

0.82 <0.50 

6.9 62 

7400 3420 

18000 1460 

<0.10 <0.50 

<0.10 <0.50 

0.28" 5.9 

<0.10 <0.50 

<0.10 <0.50 

160 1650 

<0.64 <1.33 

2.3 "J" 98 

.. • c 

i 

1000 

10000 

11300 

0.15" 

9.6 

13200 

5800 

<0.30 

<0.30 

13.45 

<0.30 

<0.30 

2180 

<1.63 

133 

Notes: 

VOCs • Volable Organic Compounds 

1'Q11 • micrograms per Iller 

NE • Not Established by Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) 

G= WAC Preventive Action LlmH Exceeded 

B= WAC Enforcement Standard Exceeded 

<x • Not detected above laboratory fimit of x 

" or" .r " Analyle detected between labOratory Limit or Detection (LOD) 
and Lmil or Ouanlitallon (LOO) 

PW-1 • Neighbcr's Housa Private Potable wen 

PW-2 = Neighbor's Trailer Horne Private Potable Wen 

• not analyzed 
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Table 2, Ground-Water Analytical Results, Former Ackley Amoco, Couderay, Wisconsin 

Relevant and Significant Analytical Results (pg/L) 
vocs 
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WAC Preventive Action llmH (PAL) (1'911) 1.5 0.5 NE NE NE 140 NE NE 8 NE 

WAC Enforcement Standard (ES) (pg/1) 15 5 NE NE NE 700 NE NE 40 NE 

Duplicate (MW400) 06123101 yes - 93 - - - 2700 - - - -
Duplicate (MW2200) 10/14/02 Yes - 110 <0.65 <0.62 <0.60 53 4.9 <0.58 7.5 8.7 

Trip Blank 06123101 Yes - <0.40 - - - <0.40 - - - -
10/14/02 Yes - <0.25 <0.65 <0.62 <0.60 <0.53 <0.66 <0.58 <0.63 <0.95 

PW-1 08/23101 Yes - <0.10 <0.40 <0.30 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.70 <0.30 

PW-2 06123/01 Yes - <0.10 <0.40 <0.30 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.70 <0.30 
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Notes: 

VOCs • Volatile Organic Compounds 

~gn • micrograms per Uter 

NE • Not Estabfished by Wlsc:ansln Administrative Code rt-JAC) 

G· WAC Preventive Action Limit EXceeded 

[~} WAC Enforcement Standard Exajeded 

<x • Not detected above laboratOf)' Pmil of x 

• or • r • Analyla detected between laboratoty Limit of Detection {LOO) 
and LimH of Quantitation (LOQ) 

PW-1 • Neighbor's House Private Polable Well 

PW-2 = Neighbor's Trailer Horne Private Potable WeD 

• not analyzed 

WS • Water Sample colectod from Geoptobo bortng 
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APPENDIX A 

TANK CLOSURE CHECKLISTS AND INVENTORY FORMS 



CHIPPEWA FIRE DIST. 715 723 2153 12/20/02 01:52pm P. 004 
) -~ 

-UNDERGROUND Send Comoleted For1"1 To 
Depal'1ment.of Commerce 

FLAMMABLE/COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID Bureau of Storage Tank Regula!:on 
STORAGE TANK INVENTORY Po Box 7837 

Information Required By Section 101.142, Wis. Stats. Mad1son. WI 53707-7837 
Underground tanks m Wiscons1n that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must hP rP.gi~tPrPrl .-. ~ ... :~.·1: .~,:~· 

; .;·:·~~\\:.'_.-,:~ .... ·~:.;~:~: :· .: ·;· ·'·:·~, :~··:.: K!.:·:,:::.:c1 ·~~~~-~~- ,~;-.:~,.:~g·~~:·~>~\·.'~;~~:~~~~::~~~~~;\~~.;;~~:: 1::n ;~~:; '2J;.'~~VIO;.s\~ 
Personal information you pr0111de may be used for secondary purposes. [Privacy Law. s. 15.04 (1 )(m)J 

0 In Use Closed ·Tank Removed 0 Ownership Change (Indicate 
ihos registration applies to a tank that IS (Chegne): Fire Department providing fire 

coverage where tank is located: 
0 Newly Installed , Closed • Filled with Inert Materials new owner name in block 2) 
0 Abandoned with Product 0 Temporary Out of Service. Provide Date: 

0 City 0 Village '5/tu 
0 Abandoned without Product (empty) 0 Abandon with Water 0Townof ~~ 

Site Address 

d-'J-&'-( "'10 
Site Telephone .• Number 

( ~;t/o.Ntr 
Town of: State Cou~,fu/ 

Maili Addresso 

-0- D~X 3CJ 
Telephone N 

( ) 

Town of: State 

3 

8. Site ID # Fac11ity lD #: Customer lD #: 

C 4. Tank Age (age or date 1nstalled): /'i<l 5. Tank Capacity (gallons): 

D. LAND OWNER TYPE (check one) 

County [] Federal Leased 
Private 0 State 

!i·., OCCUPANCY TYPE (check one) 

[] FederalCAwned 
Tribal Nation 

0 Municipal 0 Other Government 

~Gas/Retail Sales 0 Bulk Storage 0 Utility 0 Mercantile/Commercial · 0 Industrial 0 School 0 Residential 
0 Agricultural 0 Backup or Emergency Generator 0 Other (Specify:) 
F. Tank Construction: ffihodic Protection 
0 Bare Steel fl{ Coated Steel 0 Unknown Sacrificial Anodes 
0 Fiberglass Efsteel- Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite I mpressed Current 
0 Lmed (Date): 0 Other (specify): 0 N/A 
G. Primary Tank leak detection method. Automatic tank gaug1ng 

Inventory control and tightness testmg 0 Interstitial monitoring 

Overfill Protection? 

Spill Containment? 

Tank Double Walled? 

Groundwater monitonng 
0 Vapor monitoring 

Manual tank au in (on I for tanks of 1.000 allons or less) 0 Statisticallnvento Reconciliation (SIR) 0 Unknown· 

~
H. Piping Construction: Cathodic Protection O Yes .k No 

Bare Steel 0 Coated Steel 0 'unknown O Sacrificial Anodes Pipe Double Walled? Ll.,. 
Fiberglass 0 Flexible []N/A Impressed Current 

:J Other (Specify) N/A 

Primary Piping System Type: 0 Pressunzed pipmg with ·- A. 0 auto shutoff: B. 0 alarm o·r C. 0 flow restrictor 0 Unknown 
Suc:,on ;:-ipong with check valve at tank O Suction p1ping with check valve at pump and inspectable 0 Not needed if waste oil 

J. Piping Leak Detection Method: (used if pressurized or check valve at tank):. Tightness testing 
LJ Groundwater monitoring 0 Vapor moOI!oring 0 Interstitial monitonng 0 Not required 

CJ. Electronic line leak monitor 
~Unknown 

K. Vapor Recovery/Stage II CARS#:-------=-----
LJ F;berglass [] Other (specify): 0 Flexible 

L TANK CONTENTS (Current, or previou~roduct if tank now empty) 
0 D1esel Leaded 
0 Other (Specify): Empty 
0 Waste/Used Motor Oil 0 Chemical _____ ~ 

0 Operational • Provide Date (mo/day/yr): 

0 Unleaded 
0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry• 
0 Kerosene 

0 Fuel Oil 
0 Unknown* 
0Aviation 

0 Gasohol 
0 Premix 
0 Hazardous Waste• 

(Indicate chemical name and num;.;.b=:e;;.:r.:..> -:--.--,,...:...--------,......,,---:---:--:--------
• If chosen. th1s tank is NOT PECFA eligible. Geo Latitude: Geo Longitude: 

M. If Tank Closed, Abandoned or Out of Service, give date Has a site assessment been completed (see reverse side for details) 
(mo/daylyr): 

Yes 0 No 

Indicate whether: 

0 Owner or 2f Operator 

Owner or Operator Signature: 

=:.::i.~r :o comments on reverse s1de of form. 
·--.... 



CHIP P El.JA FIRE D I ST. 715 723 2153 12/20/02 01:52pm P. 003 

Sena Completea Form To 
Department of Commerce 

--
.:J ObJ #: -~'"-L(-'---"-~-' t_O __ 

-UNDERGROUND 
FLAMMABLE/COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID 

STORAGETANKINVENTORY 
Bureau of Storage Tank Regulatio11 
P 0 Box 7837 . 

Information Required By Section 101.142, Wis. Slats. Mad•son. WI 53707-7837 
l.;~derground tanks 1n Wi~consm that have stored or currently store oetroleum or regulated substances must h~> rP.gi~tPr;.rl '\ ~-•:::>:;·.~,;::: 

· : · • .. ·: •::: • · ··-~r·:;:-l•·:ec f::-1:-n t~ :•~-:- age~•=v rJestgnat-=d •n :re :op r1gnt c::Jrner -a· • .:: 'fOLJ previ·J,:~I, 

: ... · ..... : - .. ;· ... , .. ·" .~ ·::.·~" J5t /~s C No il _.-;::s are ytet; .::orrectm~.updattng rniorrnot1on .:n!v ~ ~ (es -:- '·~c 
:::ersonal tnformet1on you prov1de may be used ~econdary purposes [Pnvacy Law, s 15.04 (1 )(m)] 

.-~,,s reg•stratoon applies to a tank that os !cneck one): Fire Department provodmg fire 
~In Use !15[:c1osed. Tank Removed 0 Ownership Change (Indicate coverage where tank is located: 
CJ Newly Installed 0 Closed. Filled with Inert Materials new owner name in block 2) 0 City 0 Village S/1~ 
0 Abandoned with Product 0 Temporary Out of Service· Provide Date: ----:---.,..-----
0 Abandoned without Product (empty) 0 Abandon with Water 
A. IDENTIFICATION (Please Print) 

1. Tank Site Name 

A-c./de I> Aw.-oc.o 

B. Stte ID #: 

Town of: 

Town of: 

Site Address 

/;).;)..~'{ flw 
State~ 

Mailfp Address 

r-O. b"~ 
State 

Facility ID #: 

~Town of 

Site Telephone Number 

( -->~ 
Co~ 

JAvV 
Telephone Number 

( ... ) 

Customer 10 #: 

C 4 Tank Age (age or date mstalled): 5. Tank Capacity (gallons): / tfJO(.} 
D. LAND OWNER TYPE (check one) 

CJ County 0 Federal Leased 0 Federal Owned 
0 Tribal Nation 

0 Municipal 0 Other Government 
00 Private 0 State 

EO' OCCUPANCY TYPE {check one) 

~Gas/Retail Sales 0 Bulk Storage 0 Utility 0 Mercantile/Commercial 
0 Other (Specify:) 

0 Industrial 0 School 
0 Agricultural 0 Backup or Emergency Generator 
F. Tank Construction: Cathodic Protection Overfill Protection? 
0 Bare Steel 0' Coated Steel 0 Unknown 12l,Sacrificial Anodes 
0 Fiberglass 0 Steel- Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 0 Impressed Current 
0 Lmed (Date): 0 Other (specify). 0 N/A 

Spill Containment? 

Tank Double Walled? 

0 Residential 

U Yes_-Q No 

D Yes~No 
G. Primary Tank leak detection method. U Automatic tank gauging 
O;Jinventory control and tightness testing D Interstitial monitoring 
rtManual tank qauging (only for tanks of 1.000 gallons or less) 0 Statistical Inventory Reconciliation (SIR) 

U Groundwater monitoring 
0 Vapor monitoring 
0 Unknown 

~
Piping Construction: Cathodic Protection O Yes nVNo 
Bare Steel 0 Coated Steel 0 'unknown 0 Sacnficial Anodes Pipe Double Walled? J..IO...I 
Fiberglass 0 Flexible ON/A 0 Impressed Current 

0 Other (specify) ~/A 

I. Primary Piping System Type: 0 Pressurrzed piping with ·- A 0 auto shutoff; B. 0 alarm or C. 0 flow restrictor 0 Unknown 
Suction piping with check valve at tank 0 Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 0 Not needed if waste oil 

J. iping Leak Detection Method (used of pressurrzed or check valve at tank): 0 SIR 0 Tightness testing 
: Groundwater monitonng 0 Vapor monitorrng 0 lnterstitoal monitoring 0 Not required 

0 Electronic line leak monitor 
£&.Unknown 

K. Vapor Recovery/Stage II CARB #: -----=-----
:::J Foberglass 0 Other (spec:fy): 0 Flexible 0 Operational • Provide Date (mo/day/yr): 

L. TANK CONTENTS (Current, or previous product if tank now empty) 
00. Diesel 0 Leaded 0 Unleaded 
0 Other (Specify): 0 Empty 0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry• 

0 Fuel Oil 
0 Unknown• 
0 Aviation 

0 Gasohol 
0 Premix 
0 Hazardous Waste• 0 Waste/Used Motor Oil 0 Chemical 0 Kerosene 

(Indicate chemical name and number) · 
~~~~~--------------~~~--~~-------------

• If cnosen, this tank IS NOT PECFA eligible. Geo Latitude: Ge.o Longitude: 

M. If Tank Closed, Abandoned or Jut of Service, give date Has a site assessment been completed (see reverse side for details) 

(mo/day/yr): (p I;)_{) ( ~ :Z Yes 0 No 

Owner or Operator Name (please print): Indicate whether. 

0 Owner or Operator 

Owner or Operator Signature: Date Signed 



CHIP PEl-lA FIRE D I ST. 715 728 2158 12120/02 01:52pm P. 002 

·UNDERGROUND 
FLAMMABLE/COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID 

STORAGETANKINVENTORY 

?eM Compteteo Form io 
Department of Commerce 
Bureau of Storage Tank Regulation 
P 0 Box 7837 

Information Required By Section 101.142, Wis. Stats. Mad1son. WI 53707-7837 
ground tanks tn W1sconstn that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must hP rP.gt.;tPrPrl ·'- s-:< a• ate 

under .. ., . ·• • "' .. · .... · •· • ::. ....... . ".·;r" -.- ... ,.·l·"r-rj ''·r·" ·- '"·' :10•><•r,. i···~·gn~'-"d ·n the '•"P rtghl ·-c··r,-"r ,_.;a"•" .,,,..,,, ''r"''I0U 0 ' • • • .. ... ~ •• - • • • • • .. .. • ••• ~· • ·' • .. ._ ........... ··-' .. I D•- ' ' '-' .... ' - ; I "•' T'J ,._ ..... :1 " 

::e;sonal ~~~;~~~~~~ y.ou ~;~~·~~~-~jy ~~c~~:~ t-s~·;;~dary ·P~;~os~:~~n~~~/2~~;~rr:5cg:7~~~(~)ft'ng tn!or·~•attcn vnly" = Yt5 ~ ';c 

.-.~:s :e~•strat1on applies to a tan!\ that IS (ChecK. one): Fire Department prov10tng fire 
0 In Use ~Closed -Tank Removed 0 Ownership Change (Indicate coverage where tank IS located: 
0 Newly Installed 0 Closed· Filled with Inert Materials new owner name in block 2) 0 City 0 Village 5"7/u 
CJ Abandoned with Product 0 Temporary Out of Service- Provide Date: · · · · VII (], J~-J :.·. J 

CJ Abanooned without Product (empty) 0 Abandon with Water N,_ Town of ""'~ 
A. IDENTIFICATION (Please Print) 

1. Tark ite Name 11 
. cK- e 'c; rtMa c..tJ 

Town of: 

2. 

Town of: 

a. S1te ID#: 

Site Address 

State 
1

_ ;, 

1/'-"J:: 
Maiwg Add1ss 
(~._C/O}( 

State {)i.:C:. 

Facility 10 #: 

Site Telephone Number 

-> 
Cou~w 

Telephone Number -( ) 

Customer ID #: 

C. t. Tank Age (age or date rnsta!!ed): j 5. Tank Capacity (gallons): / 5'"0 0 
D. LAND OWNER TYPE (check one) 
0 County 0 Federal Leased 
00 Private 0 State 
E. OCCUPANCY TYPE (check one) 

0 Federal Owned 
0 Tribal Nation 

0 Municipal. 0 Other Government 

a Gas/Retail Sales 0 Bulk Storage 0 Utility 0 Mercantile/Comrnerdal 
0 Other {Specify·) 

0 Industrial 0 School 0 Residential 
0 Agricultural 0 Backup or Emergency Generator 
F. Tank Construction: Cathodic Protection 
0 Bare Steel ~Coated Steel 0 Unknown 0-sacrificial Anodes 
0 Fiberglass 0 Steel- Fiberglass Reinforced Ptasttc Composite 0 Impressed Current 
0 Lined {Date): 0 Other (specify): 0 N/A 
G. Primary Tank leak detection method: 0 Automa!lc tank gauging 

Overfill Protection? 0 Yes ~o 

Spill Containment? 0 Yes ,161 No 

Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes ~o 

0 Groundwater monitoring 
0 Vapor monitoring ~Inventory control and tightness testing 0 Interstitial monitoring 

0 Manual tanK. qauging (only for tanks of 1.000 gallons or less) 0 Statistical Inventory Reconciliation (SIR) 0 Unknown 

Pipe Double Walled? 
H. Piping Construction: Cathodic Protection 
~Bare Steel O Coated Steel 0 ·Unknown 0 Sacrificial Anodes 
0 Fiberglass 0 Flexible ONtA Olmpressed Current 
0 Ot1'1er (Specify) 00 N/A 

0 Yest;tNo 

I Primary Piping System Type: 0 Pressurized piping with ·- A. 0 auto shutoff; B. 0 alarm or C. 0 flow restrictor 0 Unknown 
Suct1on piping with check valve at tank 0 Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 0 Not needed if waste oil 

J. Piping Leak Detection Method: (used if pressurized or check valve at tank): SIR 0 Tightness testing 0 Electronic line leak monitor 
0 Groundwater monitoring O Vapor monitoring 0 Interstitial monitoring 0 Not required ~Unknown 

K. Vapor RecoveryfStage II GARB#:...,-----=--=--:-:--:--
0 F,oergtass 0 Other (specify): 0 Flexible 

L. TANK CONTENTS (Current, or previous product if tank now empty) 
0 Otesel 0 Leaded 
0 Otner (Specify): 0 Empty 
0 Waste/Used Motor Oil 0 Chemical _____ _ 

0 Operational · Provtde Date (mo/day/yr): 

!l9-!Jnleaded 
0 Sand/GraveUSiurry• 

0 Kerosene 

0 Fuel Oil 
0 Unknown• 

0 Aviation 

0 Gasohol 

0 Premix 
0 Hazardous Waste* 

{Indicate chemical name and num;.:.b:::;e:.!r!...) ....,..__,.---,,---------r-:::---:--~--,--------
• If chosen. thrs tank is NOT PECFA eligible. Geo Latitude: Geo Longitude: 

M. If Tank Closed, Abandoned or Out of Service, give date Has a site assessment been completed (see reverse side for details) 

0 No 

(mo/dayl)ir): 
}f?[ Yes 

Operator 

Owner or Operator Signatura: 

"- • "'etc· :o .::omrn~nts on reverse S1dc of form 



715 723 2153 
CHIPPEWA FIRE DIST. 715 723 2153 12/20/02 01:52pm P. 001 

1Qj #: -------------------­
~-0/----------------~ 

·UNDERGROUND Seno Comoleted For~ To 
Oepartmem of Commerce 

FLAMMABLE/COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID Bureau of Storage Tank Regulation 
STORAGE TANK INVENTORY Po Box 7837 

Information Required By Section 101.142, Wis. Stats. Mad1son. WI 53707-7837 
L""~dergro~nd tanks m W1sconsm that have stored or currentlv store petroleum or regulated substances must hP. rpgJ~tF>rPt1 ,·. :;t:?;:;;Jr 31 .:-

·. : . , ... . . .... ~ ·: .· :. -.:._:·· :-:~~~r~rJ ftJr'T1 !: ~he' .=1GP.r1C'f ~-.:~::>lgnCJtf::'tj 1n ~he tCp ngnt •:Orr~~! .-a· . ..;: r 0~.: ~)ft?VI:>~JSiy 

Personal :nf~r~at·i~; y·o~ ;;~v:~~~:~a·~-~~-~~~-ed ~~-s~;:~a~u~:os:~~-~~;i~~~/~~~~~rr:;~~~~~(;l~tmg :ntorr.~<J:,on -1ni:- ~ = 'fes = ~<t:, 
,-~,s reg1strat1on applies :o a tanK that IS (Che~ne): Fire Department prov101ng fire 
n In Use IKI. Closed -Tank Removed 0 Ownership Change (Indicate coverage Where tank is locatea: 
• 1 Newly Installed 0 Closed - Filled with Inert Materials new owner name in block 2) 0 City 0 Village 6"11D 
[J Abandoned with Product 0 Temporary Out of Service- Prov1de Date: J, 
=:J Abandoned without Product (empty) 0 Abandon with Water g_ Town of C(:..rt. 

Town of: 

0 Town of: 

a. s;:e ID #. 

C 4 Tank Age (age or date mstalled): 

D. LAND OWNER TYPE (check one) 

0 County 0 Federal Leased 
~ Private 0 State 
E. OCCUPANCY TYPE (check one) 

Site Address 

I?- 'J.. &;, '{ 
State wr. 
MailfjlAddr~s 

r:..{)h f?d x: 
State~ 

I Facility ID #: 

D Federal Owned 
0 Tribal Nation 

Site Telephone Number 

--> ~OAJ(:-.. 

Customer 10 #: 

5. Tank Capacity (gallons): /000 

0 Municipal 0 Other Government 

ill Gas/Retail Sales 0 Bulk Storage 0 Utility 
0 Agricultural D Backup or Emergency Generator 

0 Mercantile/Commercial 
0 Other (Specify·) 

· 0 Industrial 0 School 0 R_esidential 

F. Tank Construction: Cathodic Protection Overfill Protection? DYes~ No 
~Bare Steel 0 Coated Steel 0 Unknown 0 Sacrificial Anodes Spill Containment? DYes~ No 
0 Fiberglass 0 Steel- Fiberglass Reinforced PlastiC Composite 0 Impressed Current 
0 Lmed (Date): 0 Other (specify): &:a_N!A Tank Double Walled? UYes~o 

G. Primary Tank leak detection method: 0 Automatic tank gaugmg U Groundwater monitoring 
0 Inventory control and tightness testing 
0 Manual tank gauging lonly for tanks of 1 000 gallons or less) 
H. Piping Construction: 
0 Bare Steel 0 Coated Steel 
0 Fiberglass 0 Flexible 

JQ_ Other (specify) Co p f1.1A<._ 

o·unknown 
ON/A 

Cathodic Protection 
1 

0 Sacrificial Anodes Pipe Double Walled? 0 Yes ~No 
0 Impressed Current 
~N/A 

I. Primary Piping System Type: 0 Pressunzed p1ping with ·- A. 0 auto shutoff; 8. D alarm or C. 0 flow restrictor 0 Unknown 
0 Suctron piping with check valve at tank ~Suc!lon promg w1th check valve at pump and inspectable D Not needed if waste oil 
J. Piping Leak Detection _Method: (used if pressunzed or check valve at tank): D SIR D Tightness testing 0 Electronic line leak monitor 
0 Groundwater monitoring 0 Vapor monitoring 0 Interstitial monitoring 0 Not required ~Unknown 

K. Vapor Recovery/Stage II CARB #: ~-------=-------
0 F1berg:ass 0 Other (specify) 0 Flexible 

L TANK CONTENTS (Current, or previous product if tank now empty) 
0 Diesel 0 Leaded 
D Other (Specify): 0 Empty 
0 Waste/Used Motor Oil 0 Chemical _____ _ 

0 Operational- Provide Date (moiday/yr): 

0 Unleaded 
0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry• 
0 Kerosene 

~Fuel Oil 
0 Unknown• 
0 Aviation 

0 Gasohol 
0 Premix 
0 Hazardous Waste• 

(lndicale chemical name and num;.::b=:e=r!.-) ....,....~~:-------------.-:::---:----:-:--,:-----------
• If chosen. th1s tank 1s NOT PECFA eligrble. Geo Latitude: Geo Longitude: 

M. If Tank Closed, Abandoned or Out of Service, give date 
(mo/daytyr): / / 

UfdO 0)...,_ 

Owner or Operator Signature: 

'J..~ •... ~.::f•:r :o ccmrncnts on reverse s1de of form. 

ERS.;43~ ;R ~4;98) 

Has a site assessment been completed (see reverse side for details) 

Yes 0 No 

Indicate whether: 

0 Owner or (Z1 Operator 

Date Signed {p DL. 



FROM : PHONE NO. : Jan. 22 1997 12:47RM P2 

Complete one f9rp1 for 
each site closurei· 

CHECKLIST FOR TANK CLOSURE RETURN COMPLETED CHECKLIST TO: 
Wisconsin Department of Commerce 
ERS Division. 

The information you provide may be · · Bureau of Storage Tank Reguration 
used for second<~ry purposes P 0 Box 7837 
{Privacy Law, s.15.04:(1)(q'l)l. FOR PORTI.ONS:OF THE FORM Tf:t~J::~- .. • ., ... Madis Wl

537
. 

07 7837 1 ·r . DO NOT APPLY, CHECK THE N/A BOX BELOW . · · on, · . · ·· - . 

Town of: 

N 
.. Indicate which product: Diesel; Leaded; Unleaded; Fuel Oil;· Gasohol; Aviatiqn Fuel::· ,Kel'9&ene:. P~mix: ·Waste/LJ$00 Motor Oil; · 

FlammableJCombustlble Hazardous Waste; Chemical (indicate the Chemical name(s)' · · . · · · · · · · .. · · · · · · and 
CAS number(s) • ' ; Other · · · 

Written notification was provided to the local agent 15 days fn advance of closure ~ate. : ...................................... ~~ []. Y .·. (JN 
All local pennits were obtained before beginning closure ...................................... ~ .. : .. ; •. : .......... : ..• : ......•.......•...•.•. ; •... tM Y ON 

t:)NA 
DNA 

Check applicable box at right In response to all statements in Sections B-E. Remover Inspector NA 
B. TEMPORARILY OUT OF SERVICE . . Verified Verified 

Writte, Inspector approval of temporary closure obtained, which 
is effective until (provide date) ON D D 

1. Product Removed 

a. Product lines drained into tank (or other container) and resulting li · ved, AND~··· ..•..••.•.••• ~.. _: DY ON .. D 0 
b. All product rell)oved to bottom of suction nne, OR ... ." . . .................................... ~...... :. ··A··:····::... . ov ow·~·. D D 

2. ~·ill~:::.~~::e;;~=:r~n V~P~!. recov~~-~W~~~!··~~~~~~J·~·~-~~~~i~~.~;i~~~···~:_~::·.~f:~::rn.::;):::;~';. 8~:::.8~ : .. .' -· · 8 .... . 8
0

. 
3. All pr09!,let·llnes· ~t the islands or pumps located elsewhere are removed ana cap d,-, ........•..••.•...•• : · '"DY ON 0 
4~. Dispensers/pump~~ In place but locked and power discon~e~ed. ·_:·:~···:~~:.,;:h~:.· tA,~.::i:~-"1::·:;·:·,::~, .. :·:::···· .. :·' .· DY > ON. D . 0 
5. Vent lines left open .• ::.~; ...... :: ............. .-.:.~ ... ;.; ..... :·················.·.~.··· ............. ; .. ;: .. ·:.::·:.~;.::6·~-·i:·~.:•.·.:~~.:······~····:~::·· ·• · DY ; .ON 0 .... 0 
6. Inventory form filed indicatlng.temporary closure •.•.......•..••••..•.•• : .• ; .............. :~:; •••• :~~ •. ~.; •. ;.;~: ... ~· ...• ~ •. ~ ..•. ~ •.•. -~. [JY .. ON 0. 0 

C.CLOSUREBYREMOVAL .···: ;:':>:· .. :::.·., •. <}-· .. :.··· .. •· · •·'· ·•: .·:>: 
1: Pro,tluct from piping drained into tank (or other container) ................ · .. ~:.:· .. :.".: ••• :.~.~::~:;' •. ."::.: .... ~:.~ .• : • .; •.•..... .' _.. ON 0: ·o 
2 p···· · .. . · · . ' 0 D D • . aprng d•sconnected from tank and remov~d ...................................................... ~, ............ ~ ........ ~................ ·· N · 
3. All li9uid and residua removed from tank using e.xP}9§lon proof pumps or hind .P~rnP.~·- .::,~ ......... :; .... ::.-; . ON 0 · 0 · 
4. All pump motor'S and suction hoses bonded to tank·or otherwise grounded.>· •... ;:~~:~~·.;;.,;;;·;:::~ ... ~ ..• ;~· •. ::;;.\ •. · .. . · ·ON·,>' , , · [] :; :-;::;: 0 · 
5. Fill pipes, gauge pipes, vapor refo~el)' ~nne~ti'ns .. ~_u_bp.-l~~i!;>\t;) P!J~P~.:~-~.~.?~~r..f¥-~r.~s, removed ..... ·: ·;· :::ON;(~~;l:J'/;!6]3·· · · 

NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THETANKIS'TO'BE'·PURGEO::fHROUGH:rHE':U OF.;AN.EDUCTOR..t •- : 
6. venti"ines ~eft connected_ unr.11 tanks purged . .. : ..... ........ :, ..• : .... ~ ............ : .... : .. :~;~;.:_:_::~:;~~~:.~:~~::~·.~::~ .. ·::.:;.-.:.:.:·:::::::~ ., ·~·. w· .. ' !,~![9N '·.: :.\:T~l:·;~-.: . D 
7. Tank opemngs temporanfy plugged so vapors exit through vent. · ..... : ....... ;· •. ::::::;.~~:;~· .... ;:.::.:.;::: .• :.;; .. L:::: · · ., .. E]N: []< .. :. D 
8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 10% of the lowerflamrna~le ~nga· (LEL)- seeSectionF ... '.·: .. _ ... ;·.;:.:: ..... ~·.::·''. · .. ':~[JN · ... ,. :~ D ; . D 
9. Tank removed from excavation after PURGING/INERTING; placed on level, ground and blocked to ' · ·· ·· • .... '· · ... · ·, '.' ·.- . · · · 

prevent movement. ............................................... : ................ _ ............ , .... ~' ...... ~~ ..... ::': .. ~·.:............................ . ~ . ON D D 
10 T . . . . .. , ·. . . . 

. ank cleaned before being removed from site ............................. : .......•..... ,.::........................................... ·· ON 0 0 
ER~951 (R.51S8) -CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE-



FROM : PHONE NO. Jan. 22 1997 12:48AM P3 
C. CLOSURE BY REMOVAL (continued) Remover 

.• ;.~Ve'L4flect. 
Inspector NA 
Verified 

11. Tank labeled In 2" high letters after removal but before being moved from site. ..................................... ~\ ffiN 
NOTE: COMPLETE TANK LABELING SHOULD INCLUDE WARNING AGAIN~T . .R,~USE; FORMER If> ~' 
CONTENTS; VAPOR STATE; VAPOR FREEING TREATMENT,· DATE,· ·.- ' - ·. ' : .;r ii. ('~ 

j •. , ' 
12. Tank vent hole (1/8. in uppermost part of tank) Installed prior. to moving the 'tank from site.· .................. DY i 'E[]N 
13. Form ER.S-7 4!l7 or ERS-8731 flied by owner with the Dept. of Comma~ lndl.caUng clos~re by removal........ y' : N 
14. Site security ls:provlded while the excavation Is open ............................. ;;· .. :~:~:.::.' ... ~:.L;;;L;;;:;·~.; ... ;.; ... ~· ·· · ·1. · N 

0 

0 

8 
D. CLOSURE IN PLACE : · . . . . . . . _ . . . - · . • ' · · · · ."fi · · 

NOTE: ··cLosuREs IN PLACE ARE ONLY ALLOWED WITH.THE PRi'oR\YRITTEN APPROVAL OF : ·.·. ~:··:· i\:': 
THEDEPARTMENTOFCOMMERCEORLOCALAGENT. . . .- .... _. '·- '. :· .:_ • .. :· .. ·,:.:-:~:•.,·;~.,~F~,... . ~.' 

'1. Product from piping drained into tank (or other container) ....... : ........ : ....... ~ ... ~; ..... ~ ............. :: ... ~.~:.:: ..... ';},·-- . · · Y ·· ON· 0 
2. Piping.disconneeted from tank and removed; •.. ,: ................ ~ ..... , .................... :,:~~~·:.::;::· .... .':: ... :;: .. ' '···~··'·•;~::·~~ ·/:E]y<·ON '··· 0· · 
3. All liquid and residue removed from tank using explosion proof pumps or h~nd:pum .. , ... ~ ........ ::~:: ... : ':''DY ···.ON D 
4. All pump motors and suction hoses bonded to tank or otherwise grounded. · '~ .......... :: ...... ~ ......... :~~ .•.• :~;·. :: [Jy ON 0 
5. Fill pipes, gauge pipes. vapor recovery connections, submersible s and other fixtures removed.' ... -· OY ON D 

NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF T NK IS 10 BE PURGED THROUGH · ··· · . 

e. ~~~ ~;e~ ~~ ~n~~~~~~~~-:~~~~~R ~~.:.~:_ ......... _.:.: ... ~ ... ~~~:.~~~-~: .... _ ........... : ....... £) ....... r:·_. ~. 0Y ON 
7. Tank openings temporanly plu o vapors ex1tthrough vent.................................................. ...f.J ·OY ON 
8. Tank atmosphere reduc 10% of the lower flammable range {LEL) see Section F .. : .................. i ·OY 'ON 
9. Tank prop~ ed to remove all sludge and residue. ,,.ri-; .•. _ ................ : ................. _........... ...: ......... .-:··:· ·ov ON 

10. S.J~ material (sand. cyclone boiler slag, pea gravel t:e~~ended). !n~~u~ a!ld.;~nk fi!,l.f]d, ._.: .. :-' OY ... 0~ 
--~ent line disconnected or removed ............................................. ; .......... ;;~; ... ~ ........ _. ..... · .. , .. : .................... ;; . · OY . ON 
12. tnventory.fonn filed by owner with the Department of CommeTce indicating closure· in place • .... : ...... ;;,:: :· ·, OY ON 

E. CLOSURE ASSESSMENTS 
NOTE: DETERMINE IF Ao~LOSURE ASSESSMENT IS REQUIRED BY REFERRING TO COMM 10. · 

1. Individual conducting the as'sessment has a closure assessment plan (written) which . .· . 
is used as the basis for their worl< on the site .................................................................... ~.: ....... ;........... · -~ ON 

2. Do points of obvious contamination exist? ........................ ::. .............................................. .'.: ..................... 1iJY· . ON 
3.-.Are the~ str9ng odors in the soils? ........................................................................ ; ........................... , .... · .~ !S!aV: ·.·ON 
4. Was a field screening instrument used to pre-screen soil sample locations? ...................... :-................... · · 6(1Y ON 
5. Was a closure assessment omitted because 'of obvlo_us contamination? ................................................ OY baN 
6 .. Was the DNR notifled of suspected or obvious contamination? ........................... : .. ~ ...... ~ ......... ~ ......... ,,.:~, ... >: G;aY · ON 

D 
0 
D 
D 
0 
0 
D· 

0 
D 
D 
0 
0 
D 

D 

0 
0 
0 
D 
0 

0 
0 
D 
0 
0 
0 
0 

D 
D 
·0 
0 
0 
0 

Agency. office ·and person contacted: ·. · . . ·~ · : · -:: '· ·-::; > • :· · . · · . 
7. Contamination suspected because of: [I)Odor 12]Soil Staining 0Free Product 0Sheen on GroundWater ~Field Instrument Test 

F. METHOD OF A?HIEVIN~ 10% LEVEL DESCRIPTION · ·--1'··( .. :-< . . .. 
0Eductor Or 01ffused A1r Blower . . . . \ . . . . ·. · ' 

Eductor driven by compressed air, bonded and drop tube left In place: vapors discharged minimum of 12 feet above ground. 
Diffused air blower bonded and drop tube removed. Air pressure not exceeding 5 psig; ': :.::: : :: • r · '· 

0Drylce · . . . . 
Dry Ice introduced at 1.5 pounds per 100 gallons of tank capacity. Dry Ice cru&hed and distributed over the greatest possible tank area. 
Dry ice evaporated before proceeding. . . · . · .. ·. · · ·· ·: . 

ortnert Gas (C0/2 or N/2) !!Q!§: INERT GASSES PRODUCE AN OXYGEN CEFICIENTATMOSPHER~t "~::HE TANK MAY NC?T BE 
'ENTERED IN THIS STATE WITHOUT SPECIAL EQUIPMENT. · · . -~. . -.·. · : · · ... .._ __ 
Gas introduced through a &Ingle opening ala point near the b9ttom of ~e tank .at the e~~ of the tank r;>pposite. tht:t vent. 
G~s introduced under low pressure not to exceed 5 psig to reduce static electricity; .Gas introdu~rig _device grounded. . 

ffirank atmosphere monitored for flammable or combustible vapor levels. : · · ~ : · · . · - ' · · __ ·.· · · · . .: .. -.. - · . · 
T".calibrate combustible gas indicator. Drop tube removed prior to checking atmosphere. Tank space tj\onlt~red at bottom, middle and 

upper portion of tank. Readings of 1 O% or less of the lower flammable range (LEL) obtained before removing tank from ground •. 
G. NOTE SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR NONCOMPLIANCE ISSUES BELOW . 

R INFORMATION 

I. INSPECTOR INFORMATION . .::.:. 

-;lt=;nt;-;;p~;;~~~~~:-::-~a-:-·-~--~-:-(':"'":_.n-4:-:-t) :-!-v-~1:-'7-ll~~,.,.....-=---=-----:-- c=·J:ns=~:%:0:·· ~:S,::I-:-g:::;_·~~\'=-tu~·~\:;il:r.:._-_,_·~~3~·~-~-'I'=~...::: .. ::;;.,;·.~··D(~:._.to:::::·=4ooool!~= .. ~··=--:0""'·==:·~·~=• ..... ~\~~~=·:..,..·_. ·_ ;1?;t~~n No. 

FDID # For Location Where Inspection Performed lnspectorlelephone Nurobe~- ' ·. · Date S&gned · 
. ~·: , :~· . "• : ... " .. 

TANK INVENTORY FORM ERS-7437 or ERS--8731 SIGN EO BY THE OWNE~ MUST':'Be SUBMiTTED WITH EACH .CLOSURE CHECKUST 
· Qr::nnnur::J:t, · · · : · ·- : · · · · · · · · · .,. · :. 



• .. 

APPENDIXB 

WDNR WELL CONSTRUCTION FORMS 



Route to: W atershed/W astewau:r 0 

Facility/Project arne 
ACKLEY AMOCO 

Facility Ucense. 

Facility JD 

Typeof ell 
Well Code _!!_1 mw 

Distance from Waste/ 
Source ft. 
A. Protective pipe, top elevation 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land SUtface elevation ______ ft.MSL 

D. Surl'a.cc Eeal, bottom ______ ft. MSLor - --- fL ..-.~:w.>.;;l".o .. 

12. uses clsssification of soil near screen: 
GP D OM 0 OC 0 OW 0 SW 0 SP 0 
SM D SC 0 MLO MHO CL 0 CH 0 
Bedrock D 

13. Sieve analysis pcrl'armed7 D Yes IX No 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary 0 S 0 
Hollow Stem Auger IX :4.J. 

Other D W,$. 

1S. DrDling fluid used: Watt:~ D 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

AirOOI 
Nanc IX 99 

16. Drilling IC!ditives used'] DYes IX No 

~ec ____________________ _ 
17. Source of water (attach analysis, If required): 

E. Bentonite seal, top ______ ft. MSL or _ 0.5. _ 

F. Fine sand, lOp 

G. Filter paclc. top ______ ft. MSL or _ 8 ____ ft; 

H. Sacen joint, top ______ ft. MSL or _l 0 ___ ft. 

I. Wen bottom ______ ft.MSLor _20 __ _ 

J. Fil&erpack. boUOm 

K. Borehole, bottom ______ ft. MSL or_ 20 __ _ 

L Borehole, diameter 8.25_ in. 

M. 0.0. well casinz; _ .2.35_ in. 

N. ID. well casing 2 in. 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Fornt~llJA Rev. 7-98 

o. 

GILES ENGINEERING ASSOC. JNC. 

IX Yes 0 No 

8 . . -_ln. 
l_ __ n. 

Steel IX! 0 4 

Other o £:s~ 
d. Additional protection'? IX! Yes 0 No 

If yes, desm"be:.EXPANDABLE CAP __ . _ 

3. Surface seal: 

CONCRETE 

Bentunile 0 3 0 
Concrete D 0 1 

Other IX iE~ 
4. Matcriall:x:twccn well casing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite IX 3 0 
OtherO 

S. Annular space seal: L GranulariCbippc:d Bcn!Dnite IX 3 3 
b. __ Lbr/gal mud weight ••• Bentonite-sand shDl)' 0 3 S 
c. __ Lbslgal mud weight. • . • . Bentonite slwry D 3 1 
d. ___ 90 Ben~te . . . . . . Beruonite-cement grout 0 5 0 
c. _150_Ft volume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Tremie 0 01 
Trcmic: pompcd 0 0 2 

Gravity D 0 8 
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentunite granules 0 3 3 

b. 01/4 in. IX 3/8 in. 0 1/2 in. Bentonite chips IX 3 2 

c .. ----------------------
Other 0 

7. F.inc aand mlterial: Manufacturer, product name &. mesh size 

L 45-55 RED FLINT ~ 

b. Vo1umeaddcd_50 ft3 
8. Filler pack material: Mmufacturer, product name &. mcm size 

L JOREDFLINT AMERICANMATERIALS EFJ 
b. Volumeadded.450 ft3 

9. Well cuing: Flus:h threaded PVC schednle 40 IX 13 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 

Other 0 ~~ 
10. Scn:cn material: PVC [.@ 

L Screen type.: Factory cut Cl 1 1 
ContintxJO& dot 0 0 1 

Other IX ~'] 
b. Mmufacturcr T_JM_c_o-'--------
c. Slot size: 
d. Slotted length: 

11. Backfill material (below filter paclc): 

___ in. 
.lO __ n. 

None IX 14 
Other 0 ~~ 

l hereby certify that the infarmatwn on this form is true and corm:t to the best of my know ledge. 

~-:, · _ // 'Finn C ~~ #~.._:z:.e__ GILESENGINEERINGASSOC.JNC. 

Pleasa complcta both Forms 4400-ll3A tiDd 4400-U 3B alld rewm them lO lhe ~roprl.ate DNR affiee and boruu. Conapletlon of lhese Jq10JU Is mjoin:d by ~hs. 160,281, 
283,189, 291.292, m. 295. and 299, Wis. Stau .• and c.lt.. NR 141, Wis. Adm. 1n KCOtdan.ce rill cbs. 231, 289, 291, m. 293, 29S, md 199, Wil. SUI&., failure lO fila 
lheae foDDI may rcsult in a forfeiwre ofbetwei:D $10 and $25,000, or imprisonmeat for up IOODII :rear, dl.pendin& on the P'D&ram ud conduct involved. Pcnonally idcmifl&blc 
information on lhece forms is not inlcnded 10 be wed for arry odler~rpDJe. NOTE: Soa the imtructions lor more information, including where the completed fonns should be 
sent. 



Route to: Watershcd/WastcwaterO WasteManagemcnt[X] MONITORING WElL CONSTRUCTION 
Form4400-113A Rev. 7-98 

Facility/Project arne 
ACKLEY AMOCO 

Remcdiation/RedcT entO Other 0 
Local Grid Location of Well D N. 

f't 0 s. 
Facility License, 'tor Monitoring No. 1gm IX ( estunated: or c o. 

0 I U • I 

......... ..,...,..-=,..-----------ILat. ---- Long. __ -----
FacilityJO St.Pimc ft.N, ft.B. SICIN OateWelllnsw~9/_Jl0/_tl O..Q~ 

--------- Section I..oeati011 of Wute/SOurce 
Typco ~ellCodc _!!_I~ __ lJ4of __ ll4ofScc...___.T. __ N,R. __ Bw 

Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source. 
Distance from Waste/ S • u 0 Upgradient s 0 Sidegradicnt GILES ENGINEERING ASSOC. INC. 
Source ft. Apply [] Dawn n Cl Not Known 
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ____ • __ ft MSL 1. Cap and loclc? IX Yes 0 No 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land surface elevation _ _ _ _ _ _ 

D. Surface seal, bottom_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or - --- ft. 

12. USCS c:lassificatian of .soil Dear screen: 
GP 0 GMO GCO OWD SW 0 
SM 0 SC 0 MLO MHO CL 0 
Bedrock 0 

SP 0 
CHO 

13. Sieve malysis performed? D Yes IX No 

14. Drilling method Ulied: Rotary ~ 50 
Hollow s~em Auger IX ~H 

Other ow~ 

15. Drilling fluid used: Warec i 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

AirOOI 
Nanc 0 99 

16. Drilling lldditives uscd7 0 Yes IX No 

~De ___________________ _ 

17. Source a! wan:r (auach analysis, if required): 

E. Bentonite seal, top ______ ft. MSL or _ 0.5 __ 

F. Fine sand. lOp 

G. Filter pack. tDp ______ ft.MSLor _9 ___ _ 

H. Screen joint, 10p ______ ft. MSL or _ 11 ___ ft. 

I. Well bottom 

J. Filter pack, boUom ______ ft. MSL or_ !1 ___ ft. 

K. Borehole. bottom ______ ft. MSL or_ 21 __ _ 

L. Borehole, diameter 8.25_ in .. 

M. O.D.wcllcasinl 2.35_ in. 

N. ID. well casing 2 in. 

2. Protective cavec pipe: 
a. Inside diameter: 8 . . - _m. 
b. Length: t_ __ ft. 

c. Matc.rial: Steel IXl 0 4 

Other 0 JE~ 
d. Additional pro!eetion'l lXI Yes 0 No 

If yes, describe:.EXPANDABLE CAP __ 

3. Surface seal: 

CONCRETE 

Bentonite [] 3 0 
Concrc:te [J 0 1 

·»=·>":<"• 

Othec IX jtj,$ 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite IX 3 0 
OthecO 

5. Annular apace seal: a. Oranular/Cbippcd Bcntooitc IX 3 3 
b. __ Lbr,tgal mud weight •.. Bentonite-sand 51Uil)' 0 3 5 
c. __ Lbs/gal mud weight. • . • . Bentonite slurry 0 31 

50 d. _ 110 Bentonite . . . . . • Beruonite-cement grout 0 
e. _150 __ Ft 3 volume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Tremie 0 0 1 
Trcmie pumped 0 0 2 

Gravity 0 0 8 
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentunitc gtlliilles IJ 3 3 

b. 01/4 in. IX 3/8 in. 0 1/2 in. Bentonite chips IX 3 2 

c .. ----------- Other 0 

7. Fine und met=iai: Manufacturer, product name & meah size 

L 45-55 RED FLINT m 
b. Volumeaddcd_50 rt3 

8. Filter pack matetUl: Manufacturer, product name & mczh size 
a. 30REDFLINT AMERICAN MATERIALS E:lJ 
b. Volurneaddcd_450 rt3 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC sehedn1e 40 IX 2 3 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 D 2 4 

Other 0 ~~ 
Sc:reen material: PVC §§ 

a. Screen type: Factory an 0 1 l 
CanLinuous slot 0 0 1 

Other IX ~j 
b. Manufacturer T_I_M_C_o ______ _ 

c. Slot Jiz,c: 
d. Slotted length: 

11. Backfill material (below ft.ltcrpaclc): 

in. 
,10 __ ft. 

None IX 14 
Other D ~] 

l hereby certify !hat the iDfOmiation on this form is trill:: and correct to the best of my know ledge:. 

~~te/~ 'Finn GILESENGINEERINGASSOC.INC. 

Pleace~ complete both Forms 4400-ll3A IIDII4400-113B lllld J'etllm them to the appropriate DNR afliee and lloret!L CDIIlpletlon of these n:poruls ~oi~ by chs. 160,281, 
283,2B9,291,292,293.29S,and299, Wis. Stata.,anddl. NR 141, Wis. Alb. Code. lneccordiiiCCwilhchs. 211, 2&9, 29l,292,293,l9S,md 199, Wic.SUu.,failarotofill:• 
Ill- foJDIS may telllh in a forfeitnrc of between $10 and $25,000, or imprUonment for up 10 one year, depend in& Dnlhe program and condud involved. Personally idcutifl&ble 
informatiao on there forms ia not imcncled to be used for any O!herpyrpose. NOTE: Su1ht> inatrttctions lor more information, ioc:luding wberc 11\11 complti.Cd foiii\S chould be 
aent. 



APPENDIXC 

WDNR~LLDEVELOPMENTFORMS 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Nuural Reaoun:es 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment [X] 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Fonn 4400-1138 Rev. 7-98 

Waste Management 0 
OtherO 

Facility/Project Name 
Former Ackley Amoco 

County Name IWell Name 
SAWYER MW2IOO 

Facility License. Permit or Monitoring Number County Code Wis. Unique Well Number I DNR Well ID Number 
58 

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed and pumped 
compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 
Other ________ _ 

3. Time spent devel!)ping well 

4. Depth of well {from top of well casisng) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of Water in mtcr pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

0 Yes 

D 41 
0 61 

0 42 
62 
70 

D 
D 
D 
D 
lX 
D 
D 

20 
10 
51 

ii 

lX No 

~~--min. 
20 ft. 

2 . ____ m. 

~-!.__ - -gal. 

2<L. _ _ gal. 

---_gal. 

9. Source of water added-------------

10. Analysis perfonncd on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

0 Yes 0 No 

Name and Address of FacilityContact/Owner!Res.Ponsible Party 

First 8 .
1
' 11 Last S h I 

Name: Name: __ c_u_tz _____ _ 

Facility/Firm: _;W_:;_DN:..:.R~.;.;_-------------

Street: 107 Sutliff Avenue 

City/Statc!Zip: _R_h_in_e_Ia_n_d_er ______ w_r __ s:...4:...S_OI_-__ 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water . , . 

(from top of a. _]3.8!_ __ ft. _13.9- - - ft. 
well casing) 

Date 
b . ...J!....J ~'-' -l..2..Q.~ ...J!.....J ~!.....1-l..Q.~~ 

mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy 

Tune 
11 23 x a.m. n a.m. 

c.-_: __ D p.m. .!_2_: __!~ lX p.m. 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

..! __ inches 

Clear n 10 
Turbid lX 15 

(Describe) 
Muddy 

_Q.~ _ inches 

Clear lX 2 0 
TurbidD 25 
(Describe) 

Clear 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 

solids 

IS. COD _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (firSt, last) and Firm 

First Name: Shan Last Name: Moquin 

Firm: Northern Environmental 

I hereby certify that the JlboVe informatiOn is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Print Name: Shan M. Moquin 

Finn: Northern Environmental 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natwal Reaoun:es 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment [X] 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Form 4400-1138 Rev. 7-98 

Waste Management 0 
OtherD 

Facility/Project Name 
Former Ackley Amoco 

County Name ~Well Name 
SAWYER MW2200 

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code Wis. Unique Well Number I DNR Well ID Number 

~ 

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed and pumped 
compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 

Other---------

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 

S. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

D Yes iX No . 

D 41 
D 61 
0 42 
0 62 
0 70 
D 20 
D 10 
iX 51 
0 §.Q. 
D @4.' 

2~ __ min. 

_]~ __ ft. 

2 . ____ m. 

2·~ __ gal. 

21!....- _gal. 

---_gal. 

9. Source of water added-------------

10. Analysis perfonned on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

0 Yes D No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact/Owner!RcsJionsible Party 

First Bill Last Schultz Name: Name: _________ _ 

Facility/Firm: _wn_N_R ______________ _ 

Street: 107 Sutliff Avenue 

City/State/Zip: Rhinelander WI 54501· 
--------------------~------

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water . . . 

(from top of L _].5.6~ __ ft. 
well casing) 

_].5.67_ - - ft. 

Date b . ..J!_ I~!_ !.lid 0 .B_ ..J(_ 1 ~(_ 1 _l o 0 ~ 
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy 

Tune 
X Lm. 0 iX a.m. 

c. _!0_: _1_! 0 p.m. _!1_: _ 2._ 0 p.m. 

12. Sediment in well 1 ---inches _Q.~- inches 
bottom 

13. Water clarity Clear n 10 Clear iX 2 0 
Turbid iX 1 S TurbidD 25 
(Describe) (Describe) 

Muddr Clear 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 

solids 

lS.COD ___ ...:..__mg/1 _____ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm 

First Name: Shan Last Name: Moquin 

Firm: Northern Environmental 

I !J.ercby certify that the above infon:nation is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Print Name: Shan M. Moquin · 

Firm: Northern Environmental 

NOTE: See instructions for more infonnation including a list or county codes and well type codes. 



APPENDIXD 

WELL DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY SHEETS 



WELL DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY 

PROJECT: SAW04·2300..Q458 WELL NUMBER: MW2100 

LOCATION: COUDERAY, WISCONSIN WELL LOCATION: 

PERSONNEL: SMM RISER ELEVATION: 1257.38 

GROUND ELEVATION: 1257.66 

-Date T1me Method VOlUme I" mal 1emp. PM '-'Onouct MNU Comments I 
(gallons) Appear "F (su) J.lmho/cm (ppm) 

09/18/02 1153 PRPUMP 30.00 1 - 7.7 340 -· -
-

09/18/02 1158 PRPUMP 35.00 1 - 7.6 340 - -
09/18/02 1203 PRPUMP 40.00 1 - 7.5 340 - -
09/18/02 1207 PRPUMP 45.00 1 ·- 7.4 340 - ·-
09/18/02 1211 PRPUMP 50.00 1 - 7.4 340 - -

11-----+--+--------+---+-----+-----+--+--f----+---il 

lf-------1-----+---+---..J.---+---+-----+----+---t-------i 

Total Gallons Puraed = 50;00 
' 

I 
METHOD = PVC BAIL: PVC Point Source or standard bailer 

SS BAIL: Stainless steel point source or standard bailer 
i DSP BAIL: Disposable Bailer 

I 
B PUMP: Bladder pump 
C PUMP: Centrifugal pump with PVC hoses 
PC PUMP: Peristaltic pump 

II 
PI PUMP: Submerged piston pump 
PR PUMP: Purge pump 

.fONDUCT = Specific Conductance (mho/cml at ambient temperature 

s:\proj\dnr\04-0371\tables\WELDEV2.WK4 

APPEARANCE: 
1 = 
2= 
3= 
4= 
5= 
6= 
7= 

Clear 
Slightly Cloudy 
Cloudy 
Very Cloudy 
Cloudy • Muddy 
Muddy 
Very Muddy 



WELL DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY 

PROJECT: SAW04-2300-0458 WELL NUMBER: MW2200 

LOCATION: COUDERAY, WISCONSIN WELL LOCATION: 

PERSONNEL: SMM RISER ELEVATION: 1259.14 

GROUND ELEVATION: 1259.41 

Date Time MetnoCI Volume Final Temp. pH l;OnCIUCt MNU Comments 
(gallons) Appear "F (su) pmho/cm (ppm) 

09/18/02 1048 PRPUMP 30.00 1 - 9.0 660 -- -
-

09/18/02. 1052 PRPUMP 35.00 1 - 8.0 640 - -
09/18/02 1058 PRPUMP 40.00 1 -- 7.8 620 - -
09/18/02 1103 PRPUMP 45.00 1 - 7.6 620 - --
09/18/02 1107 PRPUMP 50.00 1 - 7.4 610 - -

I 

Total Gallons Puraed = 50.00' 
. 

METHOD = PVC BAIL: PVC Point Source or standard bailer APPEARANCE: 
SS BAIL: Stainless steel point source or standard bailer 1 = Clear 
DSP BAIL: Disposable Bailer 2= Slightly Cloudy 
B PUMP: Bladder pump 3= Cloudy 
C PUMP: Centrifugal pump with PVC hoses 4= Very Cloudy 
PC PUMP: Peristaltic pump 5= Cloudy - Muddy 
PI PUMP: Submerged piston pump 6= Muddy 

: PR PUMP: Purge pump 7= Very Muddy ' 
CONDUCT= Specific Conductance (mho/em) at ambient temperature 

s:\proj\dnr\04·0371\tables\WELDEV2.WK4 



APPENDIXE 

WATER LEVEL DATA SHEETS 



WATER LEVEL DATA 

Project: SAW04-2300-0458 Well Number: MW2100 

Location: COUDERAY, WISCONSIN Well Location: 

Personnel: SMM Riser Elevation: 1257.38 

Ground Elevation: 1257.68 

Date Time Measuring Depth L Water Level I Comments 
Device (ft. below Depth Elevation 

top of riser) (ft. below grade) . (ft. sd) 

09/18/02 1123 SWLP 13.88 14.16 1243.50 Pre Development 

09/18/02 1216 SWLP 13.90 14.18 1243.48 Post Development 

10/14/02 1353 SWLP 13.07 13.35 1244.31 -

-

Measuring Device: SWLP: Solonist Water Level Probe 
OWLP: Olympic Water Level Probe 
TAPE: Steel or Fiberglass Measuring Tape 

NOTE: All water level elevations are referenced to site datum. 

s:lproj\dnr\04-D3711tables\WTRLVL.WK4 



WATER LEVEL DATA 

Project: SAW04-2300..0458 Well Number: MW2200 

Location: COUDERAY, WISCONSIN Well Location: 

Personnel: SMM Riser Elevation: 1259.14 

Ground Elevation: 1259.41 

Date Time Measuring Depth Water Level Comments 
Device (ft. below Depth Elevation 

toD of riser) (ft. below grade) (ft. sdl 

09/18/02 1012 SWLP 15.66 15.93 1243.48 Pre Development 

09/18/02 1109 SWLP 15.67 15.94 1243.47 Post Development 

10/14/02 1419 SWLP 14.83 15.10 1244.31 -

Measuring Device: SWLP: Solonist Water Level Probe 
OWLP: Olympic Water Level Probe 
TAPE: Steel or Fiberglass Measuring Tape 

NOTE: All water level elevations are referenced to site datum. 

s:lproj\dnr\04-03711tables\WTRLVL.WK4 



APPENDIXF 

GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELL INFORMATION FORM 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

I-acJ!Ity Name racility ID Number 
Former Ackley Amoco 

WI DNR Dir. 

!License, Permit or Monitonng No1 Date 
8/13/01 

Well Casing Elevations Reference 

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INFORMATION FORM 
Chapter 281 and 289, Wis. Stats. 
Form 4400-89 Rev. 7- 98 

~ompleted By (Name and Firm) 
Shan M. Moquin Northern Environmental 

Depths 
Unique Well WeliJD I~ ~ Date Tf8of Ground 
Well No Name Nwnbe:r Well Location E Established Diam 'JYpe Well asing Smface ~~~ ~~ 

Screen Initial Well Screen 
Top Groundwater Depth Length 

Well Well Enf. 
Type Status Stds 

Grad 
. ient 

- Dista nee 
aste toW 

Pl821 MWIOO 8/6/01 2 p 1259.09 1259.37 X 8.5 15.91 17 10 ll/mw A X 

Pl822 MW200 8/6/01 2 p 1258.7 1259.04 X 9.5 15.51 17 10 11/mw A X 

Pl823 PZ300 8/6/01 2 p 1259.14 1259.43 X 31 16 35 5 12/pz A X 

Pl824 MW400 8nt01 2 p 1259.07 1259.44 X ll 15.9 20 10 Il/mw A X 

Pl825 MW500 8nt01 2 p 1258.71 1259.27 X li 15.55 20 10 ll/mw A X 

Pl826 MW600 8nt01 2 p 1259 1259.68 X li 15.8 20 10 ll/mw A X 

PI827 PZ700 8nt01 2 p 1259.26 1259.66 X 29.5 16.05 34 5 12/pz A X 

P\'-'.1?-loo 0./to/o'J. J. p 1~7.38' l?s?.lo~ X lo 13.eB ao lo 11/~w A X . 

~vJ~~ 0/Lo/ot;; .,l p ~~~.,~ ll.s-~.41 X II 1£". ~b c9-l 16 11/mw A X 

Location Coordinates Are: Grid Origin Location: (Check if estimated: D ) Remarks: 
D State Plane Coordinate Q Loca1Grid 

D Northern System Lat.~ . 47 • 46 .. L 91 • 18 • IS " D Central -- ong. ____ or 

D Southern 
St. Plane fL N. fL E. S/C/N Zone 

.. . . 
Completion ofthts form is mandatoryundcrs. NR 507.14 Bl!d NR 110.25 W10. Adm. Code. Fwlun: to file thts form may result m forfeiture of not less thm SID nor more thm $5,000 for coclt day ofYJolation. Pcnonally tdcntihable mformatton provided Ill mt.cDdcd to be 
uocd by the Depmtmcrn for tho purposes related to the waste management program. 



APPENDIXG 

GROUND-WATER ANALYTICAL REPORTS 



En Chern Inc. 

Project Name: COUDERAY, WI 

-Analytical Report -

1 <:'I 1 tlenevue :::.treet 
Green Bay, Wl54302 
920-469-2436 
800-7 -ENCHEM 
Fax:920-469-8827 

Project Number: SAW04-2300-0458 Client: NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 

Field ID: MW2100 Report Date : 11/6/02 

Lab Sample Number: 827166-001 Collection Date : 10/14/02 

WI DNR LAB ID: 405132750 Matrix Type : WATER 

Inorganic Results 

Analysis Prep Analysis 
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Units Code Date Method Method Analyst 

Lead 3.8 0.060 0.19 ug/L 11/6/02 SW846 3020 SW846 6020 ccr 

Organic Results 

EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST- WATER Prep Method: SW846 50308 Prep Date: 10/17/02 Analyst: JSF 

Result 
Analysis Analysis 

Analyte LOD LOQ EQL Units Code Date Method 

Benzene < 0.25 0.25 0.80 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Bromobenzene < 0.74 0.74 2.4 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Bromochloromethane < 0.67 0.67 2.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.23 0.23 0.73 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Bromoform < 0.45 0.45 1.4 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Bromomethane < 0.87 0.87 2.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

s-Butyibenzene < 0.62 0.62 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

t-Butylbenzene < 0.96 0.96 3.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

n-Butylbenzene < 0.65 0.65 2.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Carbon tetrachloride < 0.47 0.47 1.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW8468260B 

Chloroform < 0.45 0.45 1.4 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Chlorobenzene < 0.58 0.58 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Chiorodibromomethane < 0.84 0.84 2.7 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Chloroethane < 0.84 0.84 2.7 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Chloromethane < 0.27 0.27 0.86 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.66 0.66 2.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.89 0.89 2.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 0.88 0.88 2.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane < 0.66 0.66 2.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Dibromomethane < 0.74 0.74 2.4 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.58 0.58 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.63 0.63 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane < 0.55 0.55 1.8 ug/L 10i17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.71 0.71 2.3 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.56 0.56 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

cis-1.2-Dichloroethene < 0.81 0.81 2.6 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.57 0.57 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 



1 :t4 1 tlenevue :::.treet 

En Chern Inc. 
Green Bay, WI 54302 
920-469-2436 
800-7-ENCHEM 
Fax: 920-469-8827 

-Analytical Report -

Project Name: COUDERAY, WI 

Project Number: SAW04-2300-0458 Client: NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 

Field ID : MW21 00 Report Date : 11/6/02 

Lab Sample Number: 827166-001 Collection Date : 10/14/02 

WI DNR LAB ID: 405132750 Matrix Type : WATER 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.80 0.80 2.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.39 0.39 1.2 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.87 0.87 2.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 0.62 0.62 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 0.99 0.99 3.2 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,1-Dichloropropene < 0.79 0.79 2.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.57 0.57 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.64 0.64 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Diisopropyl ether < 0.60 0.60 1.9 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Ethylbenzene < 0.53 0.53 1.7 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 0.85 0.85 2.7 ug/L 10/17/02 SW84682608 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 0.95 0.95 3.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

lsopropylbenzene < 0.66 0.66 2.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 0.58 0.58 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Methylene chloride < 0.47 0.47 1.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether < 0.87 0.87 2.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Naphthalene < 0.63 0.63 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

n-Propylbenzene < 0.95 0.95 3.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Styrene < 0.62 0.62 2.0 ug/L & 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.77 0.77 2.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1, 1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.95 0.95 3.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.63 0.63 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Toluene < 0.84 0.84 2.7 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 0.77 0.77 2.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 0.57 0.57 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.65 0.65 2.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 1.6 ug/L 10/17/02 SW84682608 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.69 0.69 2.2 ug/L 10/17/02 SW84682608 

Trichloroethene < 0.39 0.39 1.2 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 0.92 0.92 2.9 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.64 0.64 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Vinyl chloride < 0.11 0.11 0.35 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Xylenes, -m, -p < 1.1 1.1 3.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Xylene, -o < 0.73 0.73 2.3 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

4-8romofluorobenzene 99 %Recov 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Dibromofluoromethane 105 %Recov 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Toluene-dB 109 %Recov 10/17/02 SW846 82608 



En Chern Inc. 

Project Name: COUDERAY, WI 

Project Number: SAW04-2300-0458 

Field ID : MW2200 

Lab Sample Number: 827166-002 

WI DNR LAB ID: 405132750 

-Analytical Report -

1 :l41 "enevue ::>treet 
Green Bay, WI 54302 
920-469-2436 
800-7-ENCHEM 
Fax: 920-469-8827 

Client: NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 

Report Date : 11/6/02 

Collection Date: 10/14/02 

Matrix Type : WATER 

Inorganic Results 

Analysis Prep 
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Units Code Date Method 

Analysis 
Method Analyst 

Lead 0.090 0.060 0.19 ug/L Q 11/6/02 SW846 3020 SW846 6020 ccr 

Organic Results 

EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST- WATER Prep Method: SW846 5030B Prep Date: 10/17/02 Analyst: JSF 

Result 
Analysis Analysis 

Analyte LOD LOQ EQL Units Code Date Method 

Benzene 120 0.25 0.80 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

Bromobenzene < 0.74 0.74 2.4 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

Bromochloromethane < 0.67 0.67 2.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.23 0.23 0.73 ug/L 10/17/02 SW8468260B 

Bromoform < 0.45 0.45 1.4 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

Bromomethane < 0.87 0.87 2.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

s-Butylbenzene < 0.62 0.62 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

t-Butylbenzene < 0.96 0.96 3.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

n-Butylbenzene < 0.65 0.65 2.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

Carbon tetrachloride < 0.47 0.47 1.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW8468260B 

Chloroform < 0.45 0.45 1.4 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

Chlorobenzene < 0.58 0.58 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

Chlorodibromomethane < 0.84 0.84 2.7 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

Chloroethane < 0.84 0.84 2.7 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

Chloromethane < 0.27 0.27 0.86 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.66 0.66 2.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.89 0.89 2.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW8468260B 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 0.88 0.88 2.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.66 0.66 2.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW8468260B 

Dibromomethane < 0.74 0.74 2.4 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.58 0.58 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.63 0.63 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.55 0.55 1 .. 8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.71 0.71 2.3 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.56 0.56 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.81 0.81 2.6 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.57 0.57 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 8260B 



1 :t4l tlenevue ~treet 

En Chern Inc. 
Green Bay, WI 54302 
920-469-2436 
800-7-ENCHEM 
Fax: 920-469-8827 

- Analytical Report -

Project Name : COUDERAY, WI 

Project Number : SAW04-2300-0458 Client: NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 

Field ID : MW2200 Report Date : 11/6/02 

Lab Sample Number: 827166-002 Collection Date : 10/14/02 

WI DNR LAB ID: 405132750 Matrix Type : WATER 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.80 0.80 2.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane < 0.39 0.39 1.2 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.87 0.87 2.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane < 0.62 0.62 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 0.99 0.99 3.2 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1, 1-Dichloropropene < 0.79 0.79 2.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene < 0.57 0.57 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene < 0.64 0.64 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Diisopropyl ether < 0.60 0.60 1.9 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Ethyl benzene 59 0.53 1.7 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 0.85 0.85 2.7 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 0.95 0.95 3.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

lsopropylbenzene 6.2 0.66 2.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 0.58 0.58 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Methylene chloride < 0.47 0.47 1.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether < 0.87 0.87 2.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Naphthalene 9.6 0.63 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

n-Propylbenzene 10 0.95 3.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Styrene < 0.62 0.62 2.0 ug/L & 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.77 0.77 2.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.95 0.95 3.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.63 0.63 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Toluene 2.3 0.84 2.7 ug/L Q 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 0.77 0.77 2.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 0.57 0.57 1.8 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.65 0.65 2.1 ug/L 10/17/02 SW84682608 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 1.6 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 98 0.69 2.2 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Trichloroethene < 0.39 0.39 1.2 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane < 0.92 0.92 2.9 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.64 0.64 2.0 ug/L 10/17/02 SW8468260B 

Vinyl chloride < 0.11 0.11 0.35 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

. Xylenes, -m, -p 100 1.1 3.5 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Xylene, -o 33 0.73 2.3 ug/L 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 %Recov 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Dibromofluoromethane 104 %Recov 10/17/02 SW846 82608 

Toluene-dB 106 %Recov 10/17/02 SW846 82608 



En Chern Inc. 

Project Name: COUDERAY, WI 

Project Number: SAW04-2300-0458 

Field ID : DUP 

Lab Sample Number: 827166-003 

WI DNR LAB ID: 405132750 

EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST- WATER 

Analyte Result 

Benzene 110 

Bromobenzene < 0.74 

Bromochloromethane < 0.67 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.23 

Bromoform < 0.45 

Bromomethane < 0.87 

s-Butylbenzene < 0.62 

t-Butylbenzene < 0.96 

n-Butylbenzene < 0.65 

Carbon tetrachloride < 0.47 

Chloroform < 0.45 

Chlorobenzene < 0.58 

Chlorodibromomethane < 0.84 

Chloroethane < 0.84 

Chloromethane < 0.27 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.66 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.89 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 0.88 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane < 0.66 

Dibromomethane < 0.74 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.58 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene < 0.63 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane < 0.55 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.71 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.56 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.81 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.57 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.80 

1 .2-D1chloropropane < 0.39 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.87 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane < 0.62 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 0.99 

1 ~4 1 tlenevue ;:,rreet 
Green Bay, WI 54302 
920-469-2436 
800-7-ENCHEM 
Fax: 920-469-8827 

- Analytical Report -

Client: NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 

Report Date: 11/6/02 

Collection Date: 10/14/02 

Matrix Type: WATER 

Organic Results 

Prep Method: SW846 5030B Prep Date: 10/18/02 Analyst: HW 

Analysis Analysis 
LCD LOQ EQL Units Code Date _ Method 

0.25 0.80 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.74 2.4 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.67 2.1 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.23 0.73 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.45 1.4 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.87 2.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.62 2.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.96 3.1 tig/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.65 2.1 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.47 1.5 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.45 1.4 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.58 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.84 2.7 ug/L 10/18/02 SW84682608 

0.84 2.7 ug/L 10/18/02 SW84682608 

0.27 0.86 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.66 2.1 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.89 2.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.88 2.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.66 2.1 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.74 2.4 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.58 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.63 2.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.55 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.71 2.3 ug/L 10/18/02 SW84682608 

0.56 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW84682608 

0.81 2.6 ug/L 10118/02 SW846 8260B 

0.57 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.80 2.5 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.39 1.2 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.87 2.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.62 2.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.99 3.2 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 



1 :l41 ~enevue ::>treet 

En Chern Inc. 
Green Bay, Wl54302 
920-469-2436 
800-7-ENCHEM 
Fax: 920-469-8827 

- Analytical Report -

Project Name : COUDERAY, WI 

Project Number : SA W04-2300-0458 Client: NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 

Field ID : DUP Report Date : 11/6/02 

Lab Sample Number: 827166-003 Collection Date : 10/14/02 

WI DNR LAB ID : 405132750 Matrix Type : WATER 

1, 1-Dichloropropene < 0.79 0.79 2.5 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene < 0.57 0.57 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene < 0.64 0.64 2.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Diisopropyl ether < 0.60 0.60 1.9 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Ethylbenzene 53 0.53 1.7 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 0.85 0.85 2.7 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 0.95 0.95 3.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

lsopropylbenzene 4.9 0.66 2.1 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 0.58 0.58 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Methylene chloride < 0.47 0.47 1.5 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether < 0.87 0.87 2.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Naphthalene 7.5 0.63 2.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

n-Propylbenzene 8.7 0.95 3.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Styrene < 0.62 0.62 2.0 ug/L & 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.77 0.77 2.5 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.95 0.95 3.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.63 0.63 2.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Toluene 1.8 0.84 2.7 ug/L a 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 0.77 0.77 2.5 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 0.57 0.57 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.65 0.65 2.1 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 1.6 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 96 0.69 2.2 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Trichloroethene < 0.39 0.39 1.2 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane < 0.92 0.92 2.9 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.64 0.64 2.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Vinyl chloride < 0.11 0.11 0.35 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Xylenes, -m, -p 97 1.1 3.5 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Xylene, -o 29 0.73 2.3 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

4-8romofluorobenzene 105 %Recov 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Dibromofluoromethane 115 %Recov 10/18/02 SW8468260B 

Toluene-dB 110 %Recov 10/18/02 SW846 82608 



En Chern Inc. 

Project Name: COUDERAY, WI 

Project Number: SAW04-2300-0458 

Field ID : TRIP 

Lab Sample Number: 827166-004 

WI DNR LAB ID: 405132750 

EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST- WATER 

Analyte Result 

Benzene < 0.25 

Bromobenzene < 0.74 

Bromochloromethane < 0.67 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.23 

Bromoform < 0.45 

Bromomethane < 0.87 

s-Butylbenzene < 0.62 

t-Butylbenzene < 0.96 

n-Butylbenzene < 0.65 

Carbon tetrachloride < 0.47 

Chloroform < 0.45 

Chlorobenzene < 0.58 

Chlorodibromomethane < 0.84 

Chloroethane < 0.84 

Chloromethane < 0.27 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.66 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.89 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 0.88 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane < 0.66 

Dibromomethane < 0.74 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.58 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.63 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane < 0.55 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.71 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.56 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.81 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.57 

trans-1 ,2;Dichloroethene < 0.80 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane < 0.39 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.87 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane < 0.62 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 0.99 

1 :l4 1 t:seuevue ~treet 
Green Bay, 1/Vl 54302 
920-469-2436 
800-7-ENCHEM 
Fax: 920-469-8827 

- Analytical Report -

Client: NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 

Report Date: 11/6/02 

Collection Date: 10/14/02 

Matrix Type : WATER 

Organic Results 

Prep Method: SW846 5030B Prep Date: 10/18/02 Analyst: HW 

Analysis Analysis 
LCD LOQ EQL Units Code Date Method 

0.25 0.80 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.74 2.4 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.67 2.1 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.23 0.73 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.45 1.4 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.87 2.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.62 2.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.96 3.1 og/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.65 2.1 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.47 1.5 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.45 1.4 ug/L 10/18/02 SW8468260B 

0.58 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.84 2.7 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.84 2.7 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.27 0.86 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.66 2.1 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.89 2.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW8468260B 

0.88 2.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW8468260B 

0.66 2.1 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.74 2.4 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.58 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.63 2.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.55 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.71 2.3 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.56 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.81 2.6 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.57. 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.80 2.5 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.39 1.2 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 8260B 

0.87 2.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.62 2.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

0.99 3.2 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 



1 :.!4 1 tsenevue ~treet 

En Chern Inc. 
Green Bay, WI 54302 
920-469-2436 
800-7-ENCHEM 
Fax: 920-469-8827 

-Analytical Report -

Project Name: COUDERAY, WI 

Project Number: SAW04-2300-0458 Client: NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 

Field ID : TRIP Report Date : 11/6/02 

Lab Sample Number: 827166-004 Collection Date : 10/14/02 

WI DNR LAB ID: 405132750 Matrix Type: WATER 

1,1-Dichloropropene < 0.79 0.79 2.5 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.57 0.57 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.64 0.64 2.0 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Diisopropyl ether < 0.60 0.60 1.9 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 
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1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 0.77 0.77 2.5 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 0.57 0.57 1.8 ug/L 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.65 0.65 2.1 ug/L 10/18/02 SW84682608 
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4-8romofluorobenzene 99 %Recov 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Dibromofluoromethane 114 %Recov 10/18/02 SW846 82608 

Toluene-dB 107 %Recov 10/18/02 SW846 82608 
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Northern Environmental Technologies Incorporated (Northern Environmental) has completed a Phase I and 
Phase II Site Investigation in the vicinity of the Former Ackley Amoco, 12264 Highway 70, Couderay, 
Wisconsin (the Site). A gasoline service station formerly operated at the Site. Four underground storage tanks 
(USTs) are located at the Site. In 1979 and 1992, private wells east of the Site were impacted by petroleum 
contaminants. Several private wells were relocated or replaced. In March 2001, the Wisconsin Department 
of Natural Resources (WDNR) solicited bids for a Phase I and Phase II Site Investigation (Sis) to be conducted 
in the vicinity of the Site. The Sis were to include a records/historical review, an asbestos and magnetometer 
survey, and a subsurface investigation. 

On July 11, 2001, Northern Environmental was contracted to perform the Sis. Existing data was reviewed to 
identify recognized environmental conditions within the vicinity of the Site. Northern Environmental 
contracted EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc. (EcoSearch) to perform a records search of federal and 
state databases for nearby potential environmental concerns. Well logs for the Village of Couderay were 
requested from the Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey. Northern Environmental contracted 
Chris Dupre (asbestos inspector Al-01755) to perform an inspection of the building and to identify, inventory, 
and collect suspect asbestos samples for laboratory analysis. A limited magnetometer survey was conducted 
at the Site by Northern Environmental to aid in location of the on-site USTs and to determine if any 
unsuspected anomalies existed at the Site. 

Sixteen soil borings (GP100 through Gp1600) were completed at the Site on August 6 and 7, 2001. The soil 
borings were completed to assess the petroleum release in soils at the Site. Five monitoring wells (MW100, 
MW200, MW400, MW500, and MW600) and two piezometers (PZ300 and PZ700) were installed on August 
6 and 7, 2001. The monitoring wells and piezometers were used to determine the extent of the petroleum 
impact to the ground water. Northern Environmental collected ground-water samples from all monitoring 
wells and two adjacent private potable wells (PW-1 and PW-2) on August 23, 2001. On October 1, 2001, a 
Geoprobe™ was used to collect ground-water samples from four water sample locations (WS1700, WS1800, 
WS1900, and WS2000). Ground-water samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and 
lead. 

A release appears to have originated from the UST system located at the Site. Petroleum-contaminated soil 
is evident within the vicinity of the fueling island and within the southeast portion of the Site. Up-gradient 
monitoring wells and piezometers do not contain significant petroleum compounds therefore indicating that 
the Site is the likely source of the petroleum-contaminated ground water to the east-southeast ofthe Site. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

Northern Environmental Technologies Incorporated (Northern Environmental) has completed a Phase I and 
Phase II Site Investigation in the vicinity of the Fonner Ackley Amoco, 12264 Highway 70, Couderay, 
Wisconsin (the Site). The Site location is shown on Figure 1. The Site is located in the northwest quarter of 
the northeast quarter of Section 12, Township 38 north, Range 8 west (45 degrees, 47 minutes, and 46 seconds 
north latitude; 91 degrees, 18 minutes, and 16 seconds west longitude) in Couderay, Sawyer County, 
Wisconsin. 

A gasoline service station formerly operated at the Site. Four underground storage tanks (USTs) are located 
at the Site. In 1979 and 1992, private wells east ofthe Site were impacted by petroleum contaminants. Several 
private wells were relocated or replaced. In March 2001, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) solicited bids for a Phase I and Phase II Site Investigation (Sis) to be conducted in the vicinity of the 
Site. The Sis were to include a records/historical review, an asbestos and magnetometer survey, and a 
subsurface investigation. 

On July 11, 2001, Northern Environmental was contracted to perform the Sis. The following report presents 
and interprets the data collected during the Sis. 
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3.0 METHODS OF INVESTIGATION 

Investigative methods employed to evaluate the Site conditions included conducting a records/historical 
review, an asbestos and magnetometer survey, and a subsurface investigation. The subsurface investigation 
consisted of advancing soil borings, collecting soil samples, installing monitoring wells and piezometers, 
collecting ground-water samples, and characterizing local hydrogeologic conditions at the Site. 

3.1 Phase I Site Assessment 

Existing data was reviewed to identifY recognized environmental conditions within the vicinity of the Site. 
Local physiography, geology, and hydrology were evaluated by reviewing topographic maps (USGS, Couderay 
1971) and geologic and hydrogeologic publications (Mickelson, et al., 1984). 

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (WDCOMM) on-line tank database was contacted to determine if 
any petroleum storage tanks were registered at the Site (WDCOMM, 2001). Northern Environmental 
contracted EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc. (EcoSearch) to perform a records search of federal and 
state databases for nearby potential environmental concerns. The EcoSearch Government Records Search is 
included in Appendix Al. Well logs for the Village of Couderay were requested from the Wisconsin 
Geological and Natural History Survey. Well logs are included in Appendix A2. 

3.2 Asbestos, Magnetometer, and Demolition Survey 

Northern Environmental contracted Chris Dupre (asbestos inspector AI-01755) to perform an inspection of 
the building and to identify, inventory, and collect suspect asbestos samples for laboratory analysis. A written 
report from Chris Dupre is included as Appendix B 1. 

A simple magnetometer survey was conducted at the Site by Northern Environmental to aid in location of the 
on-site USTs and to determine if any unsuspected anomalies existed at the Site. 

3.3 Soil 

Sixteen soil borings (GP100 through Gp1600) were completed at the Site on August 6 and 7, 2001. The soil 
borings were completed to assess the condition of soils on-site and within the vicinity of the Site. The location 
of the soil borings are shown on Figure 2. Specific soil samples were selected for field screening and 
laboratory analysis to confirm or deny the presence of petroleum compounds. The field screening results were 
used to select soil samples for laboratory analysis. Seventeen soil samples were laboratory analyzed for volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs) and lead. Soil exploration boring, field screening, and sample collection methods 
are described in Appendix B2. The WDNR soil boring logs are included in Appendix B3. The WDNR 
borehole abandonment forms are included as Appendix B4. 

3.4 Ground Water 

Five monitoring wells (MW100, MW200, MW400, MW500, and MW600) and two piezometers (PZ300 and 
PZ700) were installed on August 6 and 7, 2001. The monitoring wells and piezometer were constructed to 
determine the extent of the petroleum impact to the ground water and were installed and developed in 
accordance with NR141 Wisconsin Administrative Code ground-water monitoring well requirements (WDNR, 
1992). Monitoring well and piezometer locations are shown on Figure 2. Northern Environmental collected 
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ground-water samples from all monitoring wells and two adjacent private potable wells (PW-1 and PW-2) on 
August 23, 2001. On October 1, 2001, a Geoprobe™ was used to collect ground-water samples from four 
water sample locations (WS 1700, WS 1800, WS 1900, and WS2000). Ground-water samples were analyzed 
for VOCs and lead. Northern Environmental correlated the monitoring well and piezometer elevations to mean 
sea level on August 9, 2001. The monitoring wells and piezometer were used to determine the depth to ground 
water, ground-water flow direction, and ground-water quality. 

Monitoring well construction, development, and sample collection methods are described in Appendix B5. The 
WDNR monitoring well construction forms are included in Appendix B6. The WDNR well development 
forms and well development summary sheets are included in Appendices B7 and B8, respectively. The 
WDNR ground-water monitoring well information form is included as Appendix B9. 
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4.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION 

4.1 Phase I Site Assessment 

Historical data indicates that the Site has been owned and operated as a gasoline service station by the Ackley 
family and the Standard Oil Company since approximately 1952. Prior to 1952 the Site was privately owned. 
According to the WDCOMM online tank database (July 2001), three USTs (one 1500-gallon leaded gasoline, 
one 1000-gallon diesel, and one 1500-gallon unleaded gasoline) are registered to the Site. A site 
reconnaissance confirmed the presence of the three registered USTs and discovered an unregistered fuel oil 
or waste oil UST directly north of the Amoco building. The Site is served with public electricity, telephone, 
and storm sewer and has a private septic system. Local residences receive water from private potable wells. 
A private potable well at the Site was not inspected. The Site consists of one building (the Amoco station), 
and is 65% unvegetated (building, concrete, etc.) and 35% vegetated (grass and trees). The Site is bounded 
by Highway 70 and vacant land to the south, a gift shop/residence to the west, a residence to the north, and 
a tavern \restaurant to the east. 

The EcoSearch report identified the Site as a registered LUST site, and noted two additional LUST sites within 
a 'l4-mile radius of the Site. Four registered RST sites were noted within a 'l4-mile radius, and one SWF site 
was noted within a 1-mile radius of the Site. 

4.2 Asbestos, Magnetometer, and Demolition Survey 

The limited magnetometer survey conducted at the Site identified the locations of the registered USTs and the 
suspected unregistered fuel oil or waste oil UST north of the building. The magnetometer survey did not result 
in locating additional areas of concern. 

The asbestos and demolition survey conducted by Chris Dupre identified possible PCB light ballasts, 
fluorescent light bulbs, and suspect materials (sheetrock ceilings and walls). Five bulk samples were collected 
from the sheetrock ceilings/walls and analyzed for asbestos. Laboratory analysis of the bulk samples did not 
indicate asbestos. Bulk asbestos analytical reports are included as Appendix B 10. 

4.3 Hydrogeology 

The results of the SI indicated that one native stratigraphic soil unit is present in the upper 16 feet of soils at 
the Site. The native stratigraphic unit consists of a sandy glacial till associated with the Copper Falls 
Formation (Mickelson, 1984). Depth to bedrock is anticipated to be less than 50 feet below grade (fbg). A 
geologic cross-section is included as Figure 3. The soil type encountered is described below: 

Sand (Till): The till unit consists of up to sixteen feet of red-brown medium to coarse grained sand with 
some rounded fine to medium gravel and layers of silt at the surface and eight fbg. 

Ground-water elevation data indicates that the water table ranges from 15.5-16.5 fbg on-site. Ground-water 
flow during the SI was typically to the east-southeast. Information obtained during the SI shows that there is 
an approximate horizontal hydraulic gradient of 2.3 x 104 feet per foot across the Site. Water level 
measurement methods are included as Appendix B 11 and water level data summary sheets are included as 
Appendix Bl2. The August 23, 2001 ground-water elevation map is included as Figure 4. 

C :\BARNEY\PROJIONR\0371 IREPORTSISITEINV.DOC 5 



4.4 Soil 

Field screening of soil samples collected during the SI produced photoionization detector (PID) responses up 
to 989 instrument units as isobutylene (iui). Elevated field screening results were noted from soil borings 
GP400, GP500, GP800, GP900, GPlOOO, GPllOO, GP1200, and GP1500 .. Field screening from all other soil 
borings did not indicate significant volatile vapor concentrations. Field screening results from the SI are 
summarized in Table 1. 

Laboratory analysis of soil samples indicated petroleum compound concentrations above Chapter NR 720 
Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) in soil borings GP900, GPlOOO, GPllOO, and GP1200. Soil borings 
GP 1000 and GP 1100 indicated petroleum compound concentrations above Chapter NR 7 46 Table 1 values. 
Soil samples from borings GPlOO through GP800 and GP1300 through GP1600 did not contain contaminant 
concentrations above WDNR RCLs or Chapter NR746 Table 1 and Table 2 values. Laboratory analytical 
results were used to determine the extent of petroleum compounds in soil. Laboratory analytical results of SI 
soil samples are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports for soil samples are 
included in Appendix Bl3. 

4.5 Ground Water 

Laboratory analytical results of ground-water samples collected during the SI indicated concentrations of 
petroleum compounds above WDNR Enforcement Standards (ES) and WDNR Preventative Action Limits 
(PAL) present in MWlOO, MW400, MW500, and water sample WS2000. Monitoring well MW200 and 
piezometer PZ300 contained petroleum concentrations above the WDNR PAL. Water sample WS1700 
contained petroleum concentrations above the WDNR ES. Lead was detected in monitoring wells MWlOO, 
MW200, MW400, and piezometer PZ300. Monitoring well MW600, piezometer PZ700, water samples 
WS 1800 and WS 1900, and private wells PW -1 and PW -2 did not indicate significant petroleum compound 
concentrations during the SI. Ground-water analytical results are included as Table 3. Ground-water analytical 
reports are presented in Appendix B14. 
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

A release appears to have originated from the UST system located at the Site. Petroleum-contaminated soil 
is evident within the vicinity of the fueling island and within the southeast portion of the Site. Up-gradient 
monitoring wells and piezometers do not contain significant petroleum compounds therefore indicating that 
the Site is the likely source of the petroleum-contaminated ground water to the east-southeast of the Site. 

The results of this study are based upon interpretation of the information available to Northern Environmental. 
Northern Environmental has assumed that the information provided by cited references is complete and correct. 
Northern Environmental does not warrant that this report represents an exhaustive study of all possible 
environmental concerns potentially associated with the site. However, the items documented as part of this 
report do represent the most likely sources of environmental concerns associated with the release, and are 
consequently believed to adequately address the client's needs at this time. 
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6.0 PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS 

I, Barbara J. Flietner, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03 (1 ), Wis. 
Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct 
and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. 
Adm. Code. 

Barbara J. Flietner, PG Date 
Staff Geologist/Hydrogeologist 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 

Northern Region Headquarters 
107 Sutliff Ave. 

WISCONSIN 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

William H. Smith, Regional Director 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501-0818 

Telephone 715-365-8900 
FAX 715-365-8932 
TDD 715-365-8957 

January 26, 2001 

Kris Mayberry 
Sawyer County Clerk 
P.O. Box 273 
Hayward, WI 54843 

Subject: Couderay Site Investigation 

Dear Kris: 

Thank you for meeting with Bill Schultz and me on January 24, 2001 regarding the Couderay 
groundwater contamination problem. As we indicated at the meeting the Northern Region (NOR) 
Remediation and Redevelopment (R&R) program requested and received Environmental Repair 
Funds (ERF) to investigate the groundwater contamination that has affected numerous private 
wells in the Village of Couderay. 

As I indicated to the Sawyer County Board on December 21, 2001, state funds may be available 
to investigate the source of the groundwater contamination in Couderay. The NOR- R&R has 
requested and received $28,000 in funding to do the initial phase of the investigation into the 
groundwater contamination in Couderay. These funds will be used to determine where the source 
of the contamination is and if there is a viable Responsible Party (RP) present. If a viable RP is 
identified they would be required to remediate the site contributing to the groundwater 
contamination. Should the investigation show that the contamination was originating from a 
property that did not have a viable RP - the Ackley property for instance - then we could seek 
additional state funds to remediate the problem. 

At the meeting of December 21, 2000 the Sawyer County Board was considering taking action to 
delete the Ackley property from lands taken by the County for non-payment of real estate taxes. 
The Board was concern with having to be subject to substantial financial liabilities ifthey 
maintain control of this property. The Local Government Unit exemption as provided in s. 
292.11(9)(e) Wis. State. Stats. and explained in detail in a letter to Dianne M. Ince, Sawyer 
County Treasurer, dated 1118/00 (see attached) does provide the County with protections from 
becoming responsible for the investigation and remediation of a site taken on back taxes. If the 
County does maintain control ofthe Ackley property and this property is found to be the source 
of the contamination the County would not be responsible for investigating and remediating the 
site per the exemption from liability under s. 292.11 (9)( e) Wis. State. Stats. -
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I believe that the only action that the County may be required to take- other then those required 
to maintain the LGU exemption - should the investigation indicate that the Ackley property is 
not the source of the contamination and the County maintains control of the property through tax 
delinquency, is that the Department of Commerce may require the County to remove any 
underground fuel tanks remaining on the site. If the Ackley property is determined to be the 
source of the groundwater problems in Couderay the removal of any remaining tanks could be 
covered by additional state funds in the second phase of investigation. 

The Department is hoping that the effort to investigate and possible funding to remediate the 
Ackley site is viewed by the County as a good faith effort by the Department to establish a 
partnership with Sawyer County to address this Brownfield site. We would encourage the 
County to take advantage of the liability exemption provided in s. 292.11 (9)( e) Wis. State. Stats. 
and maintain control of this property on back taxes. Access to the property to perform the 
required investigation would be simplified if the site remains in the County's control. 

Please feel free to contact me at (715) 365-8943 if you should have any questions related to the 
investigation at this site or assistance that may be required at other Brownfield site in Sawyer 
County. 

Sincerely, 

Dan Boardman 
Brownfield Coordinator 
NOR-R&R 

Cc. 
File 
Bill Schultz, R&R Engineer, DNR Rhinelander 
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WISCONSIN 

State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
William H. Smith, Regional Director 

Northern Region Headquarters 
107 Sutliff Ave. 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501-0818 
Telephone 715-365-8900 

FAX 715-365-8932 
TDD 715-365-8957 

January 18, 2000 

Dianne M. Ince 
County Treasurer 
P.O. Box 151 
Hayward, WI 54843 

Subject: Request for Guidance on Repossession of Contaminated Parcels 

Dear Dianne: 

Thank you for your inquiry into the procedure for using the Local Government Unit (LGU) 
Exemption should Sawyer County acquire contaminated parcels of land through the tax 
delinquency process. As indicated in the guidance provided to the Sawyer County Conservation 
Committee in September s. 292.11 (9)( e), authorize LGU' s to take possession of real property 
through tax delinquency proceedings without incurring liability under the spills law for any 
preexisting environmental contamination on the property. This letter will address the process 
related to the exemption covered under s. 292.11 (9)( e) after the county has possession of the 
property but not the process the county utilizes to repossess a property on back taxes. The 
procedure the county utilizes to repossess properties for back taxes should be done with the 
guidance of the county legal council. 

As indicated in the guidance memo, once the county takes possession of a contaminated property 
that is covered by s. 292.11 there are certain actions the county must take to maintain the 
exemption. It is important to note that the exemption from liability DOES NOT include an 
exemption from s. 292.11 (2), which is the responsibility to notify the DNR immediately of any 
discharge of a hazardous substance that the person possesses or controls. Thus, once a LGU -
Sawyer County in this case - acquires property (even through the methods outlined in s. 
292.11 (9)( e)), the LGU is required by statue to notify DNR of any hazardous substance 
discharge. Therefore.the county must notify the department, preferably by letter, that the county 
has taken possession of a contaminated property. Please indicate in the correspondence that the 
county is taking possession of the property under the LGU exemption. It would also be advisable 
to address that the county has taken the actions necessary to maintain the LGU exemption. For 
instance, the county must assure the following: 

• That the county did not cause the discharge on the property. 
• That the county took appropriate action to restrict access to the property in order to 

minimize costs or damage that may result from unauthorized persons entering the 
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property 
• That the county sample and analyze unidentified substances in containers stored 

aboveground on the property 
• That the county has removed and disposed of or properly stored any hazardous 

substances in aboveground containers that h~ve leaked or are likely 
to leak. 

Once the above listed items are addressed the county may elect to take no further action on the 
property and still qualify for the exemption. 

The next step in the process depends on what the county decides to do with the property in their 
control. Some of the options that the county might consider would be to: 

• Investigate and remediate the existing contamination on the property and then sell 
the property. 

• Sell the property as is, the buyer then becoming the responsible party to investigate 
and remediate the contamination on the property. 

• Investigate and remediate the existing contamination and develop the property for 
county use. 

An important item to remember is that the LGU exemption is NOT TRANSFERABLE to a third 
party. Should a third party purchase the contaminated property from the county the third party 
would be responsible for investigating and remediating the site as the responsible; party. 

Should the county decide to use or develop the property the DNR would recommend the county 
submit a development plan to the DNR and address any substantial threat to public health or 
safety that may arise from the intended use or development of the property. It would be up to the 
county to provide the DNR with the necessary information that will be used to determine 
whether a substantial threat to public health or safety exists based on the intended use or 
development of the property. This is necessary because only the county knows what the intended 
use or development plans for the property are and the county has access to the property to assess 
the environmental contamination on the site. The assessment is usually done by conducting a 
phase I and II investigation on the site. It may be that substantial information already exists for 
the site. If the DNR determines that the information is valid the county may not be required to do 
another assessment dependent on the intended use or development of the site. 

The determination of whether a substantial threat to public health or safety exists would be made 
jointly by the DNR and the State Department of Health. The determinations as to whether a 
substantial threat to public health or safety exists are made on case-by-case basis. If a 
determination that a threat to public health or safety does exist 'on a site the county would be 
required to take the necessary actions to address the threats, again based on the intended use or 
development of the site. There are several examples included in the guidance packet you 
received. If the county should decide not to address any determined substantial threat to public 
health or safety then the exemption would no longer be in effect and the DNR could take 
enforcement action requiring the county to investigate and remediate the site. 

.. 



I hope this is of help to you in identifying the process to use to maintain a LGU exemption under 
292.11 (9)( e). In summary the county first must notify the DNR when they have taken 
possession of a contaminated property to be in compliance with 292.11 (2). Secondly the county 
must take the necessary steps to protect the property from unauthorized persons, sample and 
analyze unidentified substances in containers stored aboveground and remove and dispose of or 
properly store any hazardous substances in aboveground containers that are leaking or likely to 
leak. The next step in the process will depend on the future use of the site. Whether the county 
sells the property or plans to use or develop the site will determine what is required of them next 
as indicated above. 

Please feel free to contact me at (715) 365-8943 for any clarification on the process. In addition 
please remember that I am available to address any questions or provide clarification on the 
process at any time. Thank you again for your inquiry. 

Sincerely, 

Dan Boardman, Waste Management Specialist 

cc. Michael Prager, Land Recycling Team Leader- R & R Madison 
Judith Ohm, LS/5 



~coRRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM 

DATE: January 24, 2001 FILE REF: 03-58-000380 

TO: Renee Sanford 

FROM: John Robinson, Bill Schultz, Dan Boardman 

SUBJECT: Request for State Funding for a Site Investigation at Couderay, Wis. 

Site Location 
The Village of Couderay is located in Sawyer County approximately 30 miles east of Spooner 
along US Highway 70. The village has a population of approximately 100, and has no public 
water or sewer service. The soils are medium sand and silt with bedrock at approximately 57 
feet. Groundwater is at 14 feet below the ground surface (bgs), and the direction of flow is 
thought to be east. 

Site History 
In July of 1979, the owners ofthree shallow driven wells in the village (Village Tap, machine 
shop, Amoco Gas Station) complained of patroleum in their drinking water. Petroleum 
contamination in groundwater has been detected vertically at the bedrock surface (57 feet bgs) 
and horizontally in a plume almost 700 feet long. Several properties in the immediate area are 
considered possible sources of the contamination. In 1982 the gas station reported an UST 
leaking and the tank was replaced. From 1979 to 1983 funding for new wells to the three 
impacted residencies was provided by the Well Compensation Fund. In 1992, another private 
well, on the Sus property, was impacted with petroleum contamination. Potable water was 
obtained by hooking into an adjacent private well to the north (9/11/92). On October 21, 1992, a 
RP letter was sent to the owner of the gas station property (Russell Ackley). In a reply from Mr. 
Ackley's lawyer, Mr. Ackley questions if he is the individual causing the problem pointing out 
that there are several other potential underground tank sources in closer proximity to the Sus 
property. This includes Artsinger's IGA, County Highway Shop, Village Pub and Grub, and an 
old service garage. The Department replied back to Mr. Ackley acknowledging that there could 
be additional other sources, but pointing out the known problems reported at his property. In 
1993 Mr. Ackley died and no subsequent investigation has been done at the site. Sawyer County 
now has the property back on delinquent taxes. Five hundred feet to the northeast tanks were 
pulled and some remedial work done at the County Highway Shop (DCOM closed site at the 
highway shop in 1997 (03-58-000226)). At the present time it is unclear as to the source of the 
contamination impacting groundwater and potable wells in the area. 

Proposed Work 
The Northern Region is proposing to use state funds to do a limited site investigation in the area 
including the Russell Ackley property in Couderay. This would include a record search of the 
surrounding properties, identifying potential sources and receptors, taking soil samples, installing 
several monitoring wells, analytical sampling and defining the source(s) ofthe contamination. 
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The estimated cost for this site investigation and report is estimated at $28,000. Bill Schultz will 
· write the scope of work and be the project manager for the Department. 

Future Determinations 
This initial investigation will allow the Department to assess the following: 
• Identify potential RPs. 
• Is a viable RP present? 
• Are significant potential receptors present? 
• Is a full degree and extent investigation necessary? 
• Should state environmental funding be used to remediate the site? 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 

Northern Region Headquarters 
107 Sutliff Ave. 

----------­DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

William H. Smith, Regional Director 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501-0818 

Telephone 715-365-8900 
FAX 715-365-8932 
TDD 715-365-8957 

January 18, 2000 

Dianne M. Ince 
County Treasurer 
P.O. Box 151 
Hayward, WI 54843 

Subject: Request for Guidance on Repossession of Contaminated Parcels 

Dear Dianne: 

Thank you for your inquiry into the procedure for using the Local Government Unit (LGU) 
Exemption should Sawyer County acquire contaminated parcels of land through the tax 
delinquency process. As indicated in the guidance provided to the Sawyer County Conservation 
Committee in September s. 292.11 (9)( e), authorize LGU' s to take possession of real property 
through tax delinquency proceedings without incurring liability under the spills law for any 
preexisting environmental contamination on the property. This letter will address the process 
related to the exemption covered under s. 292.11 (9)( e) after the county has possession of the 
property but not the process the county utilizes to repossess a property on back taxes. The 
procedure the county utilizes to repossess properties for back taxes should be done with the 
guidance of the county legal council. 

As indicated in the guidance memo, once the county takes possession of a contaminated property 
that is covered by s. 292.11 there are certain actions the county must take to maintain the 
exemption. It is important to note that the exemption from liability DOES NOT include an 
exemption from s. 292.11(2), which is the responsibility to notify the DNR immediately of any 
discharge of a hazardous substance that the person possesses or controls. Thus, once a LGU -
Sawyer County in this case - acquires property (even through the methods outlined in s. 
292.11(9)(e)), the LGU is required by statue to notify DNR of any hazardous substance 
discharge. Therefore the county must notify the department, preferably by letter, that the county 
has taken possession of a contaminated property. Please indicate in the correspondence that the 
county is taking possession of the property under the LGU exemption. It would also be advisable 
to address that the county has taken the actions necessary to maintain the LGU exemption. For 
instance, the county must assure the following: 

• That the county did not cause the discharge on the property. 
• That the county took appropriate action to restrict access to the property in order to 

minimize costs or damage that may result from unauthorized persons entering the 
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property 
• That the county sample and analyze unidentified substances in containers stored 

aboveground on the property 
• That the county has removed and disposed of or properly stored any hazardous 

substances in aboveground containers that have leaked or are likely 
to leak. 

Once the above listed items are addressed the county may elect to take no further action on the 
property and still qualify for the exemption. 

The next step in the process depends on what the county decides to do with the property in their 
control. Some of the options that the county might consider would be to: 

• Investigate and remediate the existing contamination on the property and then sell 
the property. 

• Sell the property as is, the buyer then becoming the responsible party to investigate 
and remediate the contamination on the property. 

• Investigate and remediate the existing contamination and develop the property for 
county use. 

An important item to remember is that the LGU exemption is NOT TRANSFERABLE to a third 
party. Should a third party purchase the contaminated property from the county the third party 
would be responsible for investigating and remediating the site as the responsible party. 

Should the county decide to use or develop the property the DNR would recommend the county 
submit a development plan to the DNR and address any substantial threat to public health or 
safety that may arise from the intended use or development of the property. It would be up to the 
county to provide the DNR with the necessary information that will be used ~o determine 
whether a substantial threat to public health or safety exists based on the intended use or 
development of the property. This is necessary because only the county knows what the intended 
use or development plans for the property are and the county has access to the property to assess 
the environmental contamination on the site. The assessment is usually done by conducting a 
phase I and II investigation on the site. It may be that substantial information already exists for 
the site. If the DNR determines that the information is valid the county may not be required to do 
another assessment dependent on the intended use or development of the site. 

The determination of whether a substantial threat to public health or safety exists would be made 
jointly by the DNR and the State Department of Health. The determinations as to whether a 
substantial threat to public health or safety exists are made on case-by-case basis. If a 
determination that a threat to public health or safety does exist on a site the county would be 
required to take the necessary actions to address the threats, again based on the intended use or 
development of the site. There are several examples included in the guidance packet you 
received. If the county should decide not to address any determined substantial threat to public 
health or safety then the exemption would no longer be in effect and the DNR could take 
enforcement action requiring the county to investigate and remediate the site. 
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I hope this is of help to you in identifying the process to use to maintain a LGU exemption under 
292.11(9)(e). In summary the county first must notify the DNR when they have taken 
possession of a contaminated property to be in compliance with 292.11 (2). Secondly the county 
must take the necessary steps to protect the property from unauthorized persons, sample and 
analyze unidentified substances in containers stored aboveground and remove and dispose of or 
properly store any hazardous substances in aboveground containers that are leaking or likely to 
leak. The next step in the process will depend on the future use of the site. Whether the county 
sells the property or plans to use or develop the site will determine what is required of them next 
as indicated above. 

Please feel free to contact me at (715) 365-8943 for any clarification on the process. In addition 
please remember that I am available to address any questions or provide clarification on the 
process at any time. Thank you again for your inquiry. 

Sincerely, 

Dan Boardman, Waste Management Specialist 

cc. Michael Prager, Land Recycling Team Leader- R & R Madison 
Judith Ohm, LS/5 



FORMER ACKLEY AMOCO SUMMARY 

Address: 12264 Hwy. 70, Couderay, WI, Sawyer County 

Lust (Leaking Underground Storage Tank)- 03-58-000380 
FID: 858120450 
Abandoned and tax delinquent 

There are several methods available to address the site. 

The County takes the property on back taxes and utilizes the LGU 
exemption provided in NR 292.11 (9)( e). The county is not required 
to investigate or remediate the site. Advantage is that the County 
could apply for a SAG and use the forgiven taxes as part or the entire 
20% share. The county could then retain the property, sell the property 
to the interested party (the purchaser would complete the clean up 
under the existing PECF A claim), or develop the property for Counties 
use. If the County chooses to develop the property the site would have 
to be cleaned up to the risk associated with the intended use. 

The County could simply get access to the property and apply for a 
SAG grant, conduct the eligible activities and leave it as is. Would 
have to come·up with 20% dollar share of the grant. Demolition of 
structure may be questionable under this scenario. · 

"Brownfields" are defined as abandoned or underutilized properties where the cleanup 
and redevelopment is hindered by real or perceived environmental contamination. 

Land Recycling Law (1994). The 1997-1999 state budget and the 1999-2001 provided 
and expanded liability protections for LOU's. The 1999-2001 changed the exemption to 
include sites with federally regulated underground storage tanks. 

These laws provide an exemption to the Hazardous Spill Law when LGU' s acquire a 
property through tax delinquency, bankruptcy proceedings, condemnation, eminent 
domain, escheat, for slum clearance, or blight elimination or using Stewardship funds or 
from another eligible LGU. The exemption for LOU's is not transferable. 

LGUmust: 
• Have not caused the release- County did not cause 
• Restrict·access to minimize cost or damages- Not a problem at site 
• Sample and analyze unidentified substances in above ground containers. 

None Present on site 
• Remove, dispose or properly store hazardous substances in above ground 

containers that are leaking or likely to leak. None present on site 



• Immediately report to the DNR the presence of hazardous substances on the 
property. Report if taken on back taxes- this avoids receiving Responsible 
Party Letter. 

·Site Assessment Grants (SAG's) 

First year was 1999-2001. $1.45 million for two years. 
Increased to $3.4 million for two years. 
$1.7 million/year: $1.19 million for small grants ($2,000- $30,000) 
and $510,000 for large grants up to $100,000. 
For LGU's and Redevelopment, Community and Housing authorities 
(see SAG Fact Sheet- Blue) 

SAG: Application, Application Instructions and Scoring- if need to. 

• Applications due January 18,2002 
• 80%/20% matching (can use forgiven taxes, cash, in-kind services) 
• Need County resolution for application (see example given) 
• Expenses related to eligible activities must have taken place during contract 

period- 1 year from DNR signing- can ask for 1-year extension. 
• Forgiveness of taxes, pay billings, etc. during grant period. (IMPORTANT) 
• Eligible cost cover consultants, grant preparation - as long as billed and paid 

during grant contract period. 
• Is assessment program (Including demolition)- will have to finish cleanup 

through PECF A. 
• Will pay for demolition of any structures or buildings, Underground 

Storage Tanks removaL 

SCORING: IF NECESSARY.- See Brownfield Site Assessment Grant information sheet 
(BLUE) 

LGU's Utilizing Site Assessment Grants in 1999-2001 cycle: 

• City of Crandon- Pat DeWitt- Mayor (715)478-2400 
• Village of Clayton- William Olson- Village Clerk (715)948-2460 
• City of Superior- Clifford Knettel - Planning Dept. (715) 3 94-03 54 
• Douglas County- Susan Sandvick- County Clerk (715)395-1568 
• Barron County (Village of Barronett)- Clarice Fall- County Clerk (715) 

537-6200 



State Lead Proposal. 

---,...1-H~~~np aint of gasoline in well at Village Tap. Village Tap, machine shop and gas 
station has same problem. Not sure of source- gas station had been dumping oil 
on ground for some time. Sample taken gasoline detected - 1.4 mg/L. 

7/20/79: Notified owner of village Tap that she had to drill new well- same with 
machine shop. Both stated they had good water 4 years earlier. 

7/23/79: DNR tried to sample soil where oil dumped- owner did not allow. Operator was 
told he would have to clean up the area whether this Is what caused the well 
contamination or not. DNR would contact the owner ofthe property (obviously 
owner and operator are different). State inspector would be checking tanks for 
leaks in the near future. 

NOTE: Possible buried tanks in front of village Tap- pumps removed 35 years before­
owner was checking on if tanks were pulled? 

7/27/79: DNR talks to owner of gas station property- told to clean up oil dump area. 
Letter will be sent. 

7/31/79: Letter to owner of property to clean up area- notify DNR so on-site inspection 
can be conducted. Given two weeks. 

7/31/79: DNR letter to DHILR to assist in getting rid of the "improperly abandoned 
buried fuel tanks" in Couderay. 

8/03/79: Contacted fire chief about survey to identify buried tanks in Couderay. 

8/22/79: Drilled 4"well- Village Tap 0.4mg/L (environmentally weathered- not sure 
what that means) 

9118/79: Ms. Sus calls Secretary Earl's office- summary of conversation: 

a) Gas found in well, new 300 foot well yields no water, owner inquires to health 
department about food license, and health states license pulled four years 
previously due to gasoline in water supply. 

b) Samples show gasoline present in well. Owners to put in new well. 

c) August- new well drilled- sampled when hit rock, detected gasoline. No 
sample taken after penetrated rock. 



d) Static level at 20 feet/bedrock granite found at 58 feet. Drilled to 300 feet 
without finding sufficient water. 

e) Mrs. Sus said the machine shop, which is next to the village tap, had removed a 
buried gasoline tank two years earlier. The well at the machine shop contains 
gasoline. 

f) DILHR would make an effort to determine if there are leaks in the area. 

9/20/79- Sus's get good water from well installed north of tavern- 42 feet deep. 
Abandoned previous well. 

9/20 and 9/21/79letters from DNR to Sus's explaining options to obtaining good water­
carbon filters/municipal supplies etc. routine suggestions. 

10/4/79 Memo: All tanks except the regular gasoline tanks at the standard station have 
been checked for leaks and that tank will be tested by the end of the weekend. 
County shop will be pulling up their old tanks in the near future. 

5/14/82 Memo: Herrick: gasoline contamination of station well- has 4000 reg. Gas tank 
and 1 000 gal unleaded. Operator says can tell losing gas from tank - will be 
measured 

6110/82 Memo; Herrick- One abandoned empty tank was removed by Ackley. Unleaded 
small tank partially exposed for standpipe test. Advised to test both tanks. 

6/11182 Letter: Samples show presence of gasoline in station well. Reportedly two active 
and two inactive tanks that have never been removed. Tanks have to be removed 
and active ones tested. Well to close to rusted out septic. Well must be 
abandoned. · 

6/15/82 Memo -results of standpipe test: Standpipe lost 17 gallons in 2 days - owner 
will replace that tank. Inspector observed wet spots on tank in morning -like 
condensation or weep. 

5/27/83 Memo: Request for variance to put well in at gas station. Had installed a new 
holding tank. Tanks have been checked at the station and one has been replaced. 

6/9/83 Memo: OK for well- mentions that the probable water direction is SOUTH. Put 
well in Northwest comer. 

8/19/92 Memo: Saari to Roesler: Sus's well appears to be contaminated with gasoline. 
34' deep, 590 ppb of benzene- also toluene, xylene and 1,2-dichloroethane 
below ES levels. 
Three driven point wells to west (standard station, village pub, and old 
garage/shop had well replace~ in 1979-1983. 



Replace wells put to north. 
Documented leakage at standard station 
Also salt contamination near county highway shop 
Groundwater flow to NORTHEAST 

1 0/21/92 Letter to owner of property - (Ackley) - Amoco Station - sampling from 
June/July found petroleum contamination in well located east of Ainoco Station­
similar to what was experienced in 1979-83. 

1114/92 Letter to DNR (Saari) from Ackleys lawyer denying his tanks responsible­
asked to prove it. 

11113/92 Letter Saari (DNR) to Ackleys's lawyer: Indicates possible other sources but 
have not been confirmed- Amoco remains likely source. 

NOTES- Sus's hooked up to nearby well- 9/11192, no more need for bottled water. 
Ackley obituary in the paper .. 

10/31100 Memo form Tom K-not informative- mentions several sources, thinks IGSA 
may have closed out- told to contact Commerce - Laube. 
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SAUYER .COUNTY TREASURER'S OFFICE 
DIANNE INCE-TREASURER 
PO BOX 151 
HAYUARD UI 54843-0151 

!="!liTO 

Department of Natural Resources 
Daniel C. Boardman, Brownfields Coordinator 
107 Sutliff Avenue 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 



SAVVVER COUNTY 

Office of the Treasurer 
Dianne M. lnce 

P.O. Box 151 • Hayward • Wisconsin • 54843 
(715) 634-4868 • Fax: (715) 634-6839 • sctreas@win.bright.net 

November 17, 1999 

Department ofNatural Resources 
Daniel C. Boardman, Brownfields Coordinator 
107 Sutliff A venue 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Re: Notification of acquisition of contaminated parcels 

Dear Dan, 

Sawyer County may acquire two contaminated parcels through the tax delinquency process. The 
two parcels are located in the: 

1. Town of Hayward, Section 33, Township 41, Range 9W 
Computer #010-941-33 1304 
Owner: Pricerite Inc. 

2. Village ofWinter, Section 32, Township 39, Range 5W 
Computer #190-539-32 1121 
Owner: Helenetta Dombrock /Dale J. Tice 

Please advise this office of the correct procedure to proceed with this matter. We appreciate the 
information you brought to the Conservation Committee meeting in September. This has helped 
us in deciding to proceed with this matter. 

Sincerely, 

~'h\.~ 
Dianne M. Ince 
County Treasurer 
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SAVVVER COUNTY -

Office of the Treasurer 
Dianne M. lnce 

P.O. Box 151 • Hayward • Wisconsin • 54843 
(715) 634-4868 • Fax: (715) 634-6839 • sctreas@win.bright.net 

November 17, 1999 

Department of Natural Resources 
Daniel C. Boardman, Brownfields Coordinator 
107 Sutliff Avenue 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Re: Notification of acquisition of contaminated parcels 

Dear Dan, 

Sawyer County may ac~uire two contaminated parcels through the tax de.linquency process. The l ~ ) 
two parcels are located m the: .. : ;( /ZJ2-~ :.t"~ ec£R)>. 

"Z<fl,;~~ ;.ve--4/( 
1. Town of Hayward, Section 33, Township 41, Range 9W • ~~- · ) ..§' 

Computer#010-941-33 1304 =;~/-.;?A ~ · 
Owner: Pricerite Inc. 

2. Village of Winter, Section 32, Township 39, Range 5W 
Computer #190-539-32 1121 
Owner: Helenetta Dombrock /Dale J. Tice 

Please advise this office of the correct procedure to proceed with this matter. We appreciate the 
information you brought to the Conservation Committee meeting in September. This has helped 
us in deciding to proceed with this matter. 

Sincerely, 

~()\.~ 
Dianne M. Ince 
County Treasurer 




